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September 15, 2003

Board ofRetirement
Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association
1335 Willow Way, Suite 221
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Board Members:

We are pleased 10 submit this revised Actuarial Valuation and Review as ofDecember 31, 2002. This revision incorporates a
change in the employer and member contribution rates resulting from additional information gatheredfrom the prior aCluCIIJ!
subsequent 10 the release ofour August 5, 2003 report. The report summarizes the actuarial data used in the valuation,
establishes the funding requirements/or thefiscal year beginning July 1, 2004 and analyzes the preceding year's experience.

The census information on which our calculations were based was prepared by the CCCERA and the financial information
was provided by the Association '.I'staff. That ass islance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were
completed under the supervision ofJohn Monroe, A1JUA, Enrolled Actuary.

This actuarial valuation has been compleled in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. To the
best ofour knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate. Further, in our opinion,
the assumptions as approved by the Board ofRetirement are reasonably related 10 the experience ofand the expectations for
the Plan.

JFe lookforward 10 reviewing this report at your next meeting and 10 answering (Jny questions.

Sincerely,

THE SEGAL C/.

By:
Paul Angelo, FSA, MAAA, FCA
Vice President and Actuary

JON/mel'
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Purpose

This report has been prepared by The Segal Company to present a valuation of the Contra Costa County Employees'
Retirement Association (CCCERA) as of December 31,2002. The valuation was performed to determine contribution rates
that, in combination with current assets, are sufficient to provide the prescribed benefits. The contribution rate requirements
presented in this report are based on:

" The benefit provisions of the Retirement Association, as administered by the Board;

» The characteristics of covered active members, vested terminated members, and retired members and beneficiaries as of
December 31, 2002, provided by the Association's staff;

" The assets of the Plan as of December 31,2002, provided by the Association's staff (and modified as explained later in this
summary);

;r Economic assumptions regarding future salary increases and investment earnings; and

» Other actuarial assumptions, regarding employee terminations, retirement, death, etc.

Significant Issues in Valuation Year

Contra Costa County Employee's Retirement Association's basic financial goal is to establish contributions which fully fund
the system's liabilities, and which, as a percentage of payroll, remain as level as possible I')I" each generation of active
members. Annoal actuarial valuations measure the progress toward this goal, as well as test the adequacy of the contribution
rates.

The actuarial valuation required for the Contra Costa County Employee's Retirement Association has been prepared as of
December 31, 2002 hy The Segal Company. In preparing this valuation, we have employed generally accepted actuarial
methods and assumptions to evaluate the Association's assets, liabilities and future contribution requirements. Our
calculations are based upon member data and unaudited financial information provided to us by the Association's staff. This
information has not been audited by us, but it has been reviewed and found to be consistent, both internally and with prior
year's information.



SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

The contribution requirements are determined as a percentage of payroll. The Association's employer rates provide for both
normal cost and a contribution to amortize any unfunded or overfunded actuarial accrued liabilities. At its March 2003
meeting, the Board of Retirement elected to amortize the Association's unfunded actuarial accrued over a decreasing 20-year
period.

The rates calculated in this report may be adopted by the Board for .July 1,2004 through June 30, 2005.

The ratio of actuarial value of assets to actuarial accrued liabilities increased from 84.8% to 89.6% as a result of this valuation.

Paulson Court Scttlcmcnt

As a result of the Paulson court settlement, the Retirement Board has begun to recognize additional pay elements as Earnable
Compensation. The additional pay elements recognized as Earnable Compensation included items which are not known until a
member retires ("terminal pay" items). As a result, it is necessary to include an assumption to anticipate terminal pay for
members who have not yet retired.

At its November 2, 1999 meeting, the Board adopted terminal pay assumptions for active members. To avoid creating an
inequity among members, there will be no change in member basic benefit contribution rates as a result of the new terminal
pay assumptions. The inequities could occur as a result of the considerable differences in terminal pay policies among
participants' employers, as well as the likelihood of considerable variation in terminal pay that will be received by individual
members.

A further impact of the Paulson settlement is the additional benefits to be paid to members of the Association who were retired
at the time the decision was rendered. These retired members have received the following additional benefits, based on the
litigation settlement agreement hetween the Association's sponsoring employers and retirees who were party to the litigation:

:» Retroactive benefits to as far back as 1994; plus
:» Increased future benefits

ii



SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

The Association has now determined these additional benefits. As part of the settlement, the Board designated $90 million of
assets to provide for the resulting additional liabilities. An additional $25,116,014 in interest accrued on the $90 million
designation through December 31, 2002. As the revised benefits were calculated, the 1i.1I1ds to cover the increased benefits
were transferred from the designated funds. At the time of this valuation, the prior actuary determined that an additional
$34,230,204 would be necessary to pay the lump Sum retroactive payments plus the present value of future payments due after
December 31, 2002. This amount will be charged to employers in addition to the contribution rates required by this actuarial
valuation.

Experience Analysis

Except where noted, the results of this study are based on actuarial assumptions and procedures adopted by the Board pursuant
to the prior actuary's experience analysis as or December 3 I, 2000.

In that study, the prior actuary reviewed and recommended the demographic assumptions and procedures for the annual
actuarial valuations.

The Retirement Board adopted all of the prior actuary's recommendations except:

(a) Service from unused sick leave conversion - members are allowed to convert unused sick leave to service credit at
retirement. Currently, such service is not recognized in the actuarial valuation until it is actually converted at
retirement.

Although the prior actuary recommended that "sick leave service" be pre-funded during a member's active working
years, the Board decided not to pre-fund but to continue the current practice of funding the conversions at retirement.

(b) Post-Retiremeru Morality - The prior actuary recommended a change to the mortality tables for retired female General
and Safety members to reflect lower than expected deaths over the experience study period. The Board decided not to
use the recommended mortality tables.

Both 01' these items will be revisited as part of the December 3 1,2003 experience analysis.

Three other issues will also need to be reviewed as part of the December 3 J, 2003 experience analysis.

*SEGAL

(c) A 1\111 review 01' the cost sharing provisions currently incorporated into the contribution rate-setting process.

iii
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(d) A review of the assumed percentage of members who will have a survivor benefit continued to an "eligible surviving
spouse" considering that the term "eligible surviving spouse" includes all spouses married to the member within one
year of the member's death (as opposed to the member's date of retirement).

(e) The Association recently extended the delay between its valuation date and the implementation of the resultant rates
from 12 to 18 months. In past years, no adjustment to the rates has been made to reflect delays. This issue should be
revisited with the longer delay.

The contribution rates provided in this report are based on the 8.00% investment return assumption adopted by the Board in
April 2003.

Benefit Changes

The following is a list of benefit Plan changes since the December 31, 2001 valuation:

(a) The introduction of benefit levels under Government Code Sections 31676.16 and 31664.1;

(b) Members who retired prior to January 1, 1983 are entitled to an additional monthly benefit of $200.

The contribution rates necessary to fund the "enhanced" benefits in (a) were adopted by the Board subsequent to a November
2002 study prepared by the prior actuary, and are included in the December 31, 200 I valuation contribution rates in this report.

The Board transferred $22,955,000 in October 2002 to offset the additional liabilities from item (b).

Pension Obligation Bond

In April 2003 the County issued $322,710,000 of Pension Obligation Bonds to finance an Unfunded Actuarial Liability
(UAAL) of $319,094,714. This County UAAL was the amount determined by the prior actuary in its November 2002 benefit
enhancement study. The net proceeds (after expenses) from the Pension Obligation Bonds (settled in May 2003) were used to
reduce the County's UAAL in this valuation.

Iv

.,.
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San Ramon Fire District

Upon it's early adoption of the benefit formula under Government Code Section 31664.1, the San Ramon Fire District was
billed $2,290,000 in addition to the contribution rates required in the prior actuary's November 2002 benefit enhancement
study. This amount was unpaid as of December 31, 2002 and was included as a contribution receivable in the Association's
valuation assets as of that date.

Impact of' Futnre Experience on Contribution Rates

Future contribution requirements may differ from those determined in the valuation because of:

I) difference between actual experience and anticipated experience;

2) changes in actuarial assumptions or methods;

3) changes in statutory provisions; and

4) difference between the contribution rates determined by the valuation and those adopted by the Board.

As indicated On page 6 of this valuation report, the total unrecognized investment loss as of December 31, 2002 is over $753
million. This investment loss will be recognized in the determination of the actuarial value of asset for funding purposes in the
next few years. It should be understood that earning the assumed rate of investment return of 8.00% per year on a market
value basis will result in investment losses on the actuarial value of assets in the next few years, due to the existence of the
current unrecognized investment losses. Therefore, if the actual market return is equal to the assumed 8.00% rate and all other
actuarial assumptions are fully realized, we would anticipate a significant increase in the scheduled cost requirements in each
of the next few years.

v



SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Summary of Key Valuation Results

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Employer Contribution Rates (County and District combined):

General Tier I Non-enhanced
General Tier I Enhanced
General Tier 2
General Tier 3 Non-enhanced
General Tier 3 Enhanced
Safety Non-enhanced

Safety Enhanced
All Employers combined

Average Member Contrihution nates:

General Tier I Non-enhanced
General Tier 1 Enhanced
General Tier 2
General Tier 3 Non-enhanced
General Tier 3 Enhanced
Safely Non-enhanced

Safety Enhanced

All Categories Combined

Refundahility Factors

General TicI'I
General Tier 2
General Tier 3

Safcly

Funded Stilt us:

Actuarinl accrued liability
Valuation value of assets
Funded percentage
UAAL

Key Assumptions:

Interest rate
Inflation rate

Total Rate
25.48%
18,99%
13.99t:;~)

16.78%
17,94%

32.40%

38.53%

22.95%

Total Rate
6,65%
5.20%
2.83'Yt)
6.00%
5,86%

8.56%

9.63%

6.58'1b

Enhanced

,9975
N/A
.9952

.9972

$3,677,624,000
$3,296,736,000'*

89.6Clh
$380,888,IlOO

8.00%
4.25%

Estimated

Annual Amount"
$7,839,000
14,466,000
2,193,000
2,444,000

56,008,000
1,168,000

49,105,000
$133,223,000

Estimated

Annual Amount"
$2,046,000

3,961,000
443,000
875,01l0

18,289,000
309,001l

12,276,000

$38,199,000

Non-enhanced

,9971
,9868
.9999
,9961

Total Rate
26.5·j'Yo
21.75'Jl-J
14.88%
15.07'}'t!
17.89%
32.4511l)

42.6JlJ0

24.22%

Total Rate
5.75%
5.519(;
2.7J%
5.22%
5.03%
7.75%

9.08%

5.98%

Enhanced

,9911
N/A

,9848
,9740

$3,200,272,000
$2,713,220,000

84.89})
$487,052,000

8.35%
4.25%

Estimated

Annual Amount'"
$8,165,000
16,563,000
2,332,000
2,195,000

55,852,000
1,170,000

54,300,000
$140,577,000

Estimated

Annual Amount"
$1,769,000
4,196,000

425,000
761,000

15,703,000
279,000

11,572,000

$34,705,000

Non-enhanced

.9929
,8938
.9921
,9785

*SEGAL

*
*~,

Based 0/1 December 3]. 2002 projected annual payroll.
]IU:II/(Ies proceeds of$319,094,7 I4 [nnn Pension Obligation Bowls issued by fIJe County ill ilia)' 2003.

vi



SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Summary of Key Valuation Demographic and Financial Data

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001 Percentage Change

Active Members:

Number of members
Average age

Average service

Projected total compensation

Average projected compensation

9,611

44.9

9.7

$580,415,000

$60,391

9,229

44.4

9.3

$523,621.000

$56,736

4.1 ~}o

N/A
N/A

10,8%

6.4(70

Retired Member and Heneficim-ies: (I)

Number of members:

Service retired

Disability retired
Beneficiaries
Towl

Average age

Average Monthly Benefit

Vested Terminated Members uud QDRO Bencliciarics:

Number of terminated vested members

Average age

Summary of Finunuinl Datu (ull dnlhu- umuuuts ill IhllllSlllltls):

Market value of assets

Return on market value of ussers
Actuarial value of assets
Return 011 actuarial value of assets
Valuation assets

Return on valuation assets

3,781 3,690 2,5%

835 818 2.1%

1,003 979 2.SQh

5,619 5,487 2A%

69.0 68.4 N/A
$2,195 $2,003 9.6%

1.067 955 11.7 tJ'o

46.4 46.0 N/A

$2,402,058'" $2,704,729 M 11.2(10

~IO.28% ~4.239h N/A
$3,155,472'" $3,090,177 2.1'ih

8.53% 9.73Qfl N/A
$2,977,642(2) $2,613,220 13.99:1

3.05911

*SEGAL

(I)

(2)

December 3 I. 2001 numbers have been adjusted to reflect a single record for members receiving benefit paynsentsfrorn multiple tiers.

The asset vallles shown include $2,290,000 ofadditional contribution receivable for Sail Ranson Fire District and $34,230,204
additional contribution receivable for the final Paulson Seulcnient.

vii



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

A. MEMBER DATA

The Actuarial Valuation and Review considers the number
and demographics of covered members, including active
members, vested terminated members, retired members and
beneficiaries.

This section presents a summary of significant statistical
data on these member groups.

More detailed information for this valuation year and the
preceding valuation can be found in Section 3, Exhibits A,
B, C and D.

CHART 1

Member Population: 2000 - 2002

A historical perspective of
how the member
population has changed
over the past three
valuations call be seen in
This elton.

Year Ended
December 31

2000

200t

2002

Active
Members

8.884

9,229

9,611

Vested Terminated
Members

877

955

1,067

Retired Members
and Benetlclaries'!'

5,245

5,487

5,619

Ratio of Non-Actives
to Actives

0.69

0.70

0.70

*SEGAL

(1) 711e December 3J, 2001 and December 31, 2000 numbers liave been adjnsuul 10 reJIcel a single recordfur members receiving
benefit paymentsfnnntnultiple tiers.



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

These graphs show a
distribution ofactive
members by age and by
years of sell/ice.

Active Members
Plan costs are affected by the age, years of service and
compensation of active members. In this year's valuation,
there are 9,61 I active members with an average age of
44.9, average years of service of 9.7 years and average
conpensation of $60,39 I. The 9,229 active members in the
prior valuation had an average age of 44.4, average service
of9.3 years and average compensation of $56,736.

Among the active members, there were none with
unknown age or service information.

CHART 2

Distribution of Active Members by Age as of
December 31,2002

Inactive Members
In this year's valuation, there were 1,067 members with a
vested right to a deferred or immediate vested benefit or
entitled to a return of their employee contributions versus
955 in the prior valuation.

CHART 3

Distribution of Active Members by Years of Service as of
December 31, 2002

1,800

1.600

1,400

1,200

1.000

800

600

400

200

o

4.500

4,000

3,500

3,000

2,500

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

o
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Retired Members and Beneficiaries

As of December 31, 2002, 4,616 retired members and
1,003 beneficiaries were receiving total monthly benefits of
$12,327,165. For comparison, in the previous valuation,
there were 4,508 retired members and 979 beneficiaries
receiving monthly benefits of $11,007,750.

Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries by
Type and by Monthly Amount as of December 31,2002

3

$J t}J ~ ~

{{? ~' ~' ~'

1,000

900

BOO

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

o

CHART 5

Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries by
Type and by Age as of December 31, 2002
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CHART 4These graphs show a
distribution of the current
retired members and
beneficiaries based Oil

their monthly amount and
age. by type ofpension.

Iia Beneficiary

Gl Disability

B Service

v
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

B. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Retirement plan funding anticipates that, over the long
term, both contributions and net investment earnings (less
investment and administrative fees) will be needed to cover
benefit payments.

Retirement plan assets change as a result of the net impact
of these income and expense components. The adjustment
toward market value shown in the chart is the "non-cash"
earnings on investment implicitly included in the Actuarial
Value of Assets. Additional financial information,
including a summary of these transactions for the valuation
year, is presented in Section 3, Exhibits E and F.

Comparison of Increases and Decreases in the Actuarial Value of Assets
for Years Ended December 31

50

o

200

fFj 150

100

:!! 250
.2

~

400

350

300

CHART 6

III Adjustment toward market value

III Benefits paid

Iil Net interest and dividends

The chart depicts the
components ofchanges ill
the actuorial value of
assets over the last t\l'O
years.

g Net contributions 2001 2002

*SEGALL
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

The chart shows the
determination of the
(/CIIWtitJI value a/assets
as of the valuation dote.

It is desirable to have level and predictable plan costs from
one year to the next. For this reason, the Board has
approved an asset valuation method that gradually adjusts
to market value, Under this valuation method, the full
value of market flucruations is not recognized in a single
year and, as a result, the asset value and the plan costs are
more stable,

CHART 7

Actuarial Value of Assets

The amount of the adjustment to recognize market value is
treated as income, which may be positive or negative.
Realized and unrealized gains and losses are treated
equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate
effect on the actuarial value,

MARKET STABlUZATIONDffilCNATION (DlffimED RETURN) ANDACrUARlALVALUEOF ASSETS AS OF DECBVIBER31, 2

I. Deferred annunts:

FromPeliod: Renuinina Armunt: 2m3 21m 2IX)5 2M '2f.'fJ7

O;c-98 ($1,539,925) (1,539,925)

2 Jun-99 $17,334,161 17,334,161

3 l),c-99 $13,132,298 15,421,532 7,710,7fh

4 Jun-(X) ($36,5<IO/iXi) (18,270,303) (18,270,303)

5 O;c-(X) ($71,612,627) (28,645,051) (28,645,051 ) (14,322,525)

6 Jun-OI ($125,035,039) ('11,678,346) (41,678,346) ('11,678,346)

7 O;c-OI ($131,088,647) (37,453,899) (37.'153,899) (37.'153,899) (18,726,950)

8 Jun~02 ($185,907,125) (46,476,781 ) (46,476,781) ('16,476,781 ) (46,476,781)

9 l),c-02 ($'2'12156,379) (53,812529) (53,812,529) (53,812529) (53,812529) (26.906.264)

($753,413,889) ($195.121,14 \) ($218,626.143) ($193,744,080) ($119,016,26()) ($26,906,264)

*SEGAL
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Actuarial Value of Assets (continued)

$0

$26,824,217

$132,501,217

$26,824,217

$105,677 ,000

$2,402,057,627

($753,413,889)
$3,155,471,516

$0

$26,824,217

$132,501,217

$11,855,515

$6,649,000

$177,829,949

$2,977,641,567

11. Unrestricted Designation
Per December 31,2002 Financial Suuerrent:

III. Cunent (Qleliminary) Contingency Balances

PerDecember31, 2002 Financial Staterrent:

Statutory Contingency Designation 0%)
Board Desi12naled Contingency
Board Designated 0%)
Excess Earnings from December 31,2000 and 2001

TOTAL: --..:::.==;;.:..;....
IV. Actuarial Value of Assets'"

I. Market Value of Assets
2. Deferred Return (from I)

3. Actuarial Value of Assets (I. - 2.)

4. Non Valuation Reserves and Designations:
a. Unrestricted Designation (lrorn II)

b. Statutory Contingency Reserve (from III)

c. Board Designated Contingency (from Ill)

d. Supplerrerual Reserves

e. Actuarial Transfer Designation

r. Subtotal

5. Valuation Assets (3. -41".)

"Note: All values ofAssets include $2,290,000 ofoddiIional

contribution receivable forSun Ramon Fire District ant! $34,230,204

addi1ionul COli tribillion receive bl e for 1he jf tuil PoII lson Set/ Iemen1.
Does not include 1\10y 2003 Pension Obligation Bond proceeds.

*SEGAL
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

This chart shows the
change in the relative
values ofmarket value,
actuarial value and
valuation value (~fassets
over the past four years.

-+- Actuarial Value

.-€l-~, Market Value

-t-- Valuation Value

*SEGAL

The market value, actuarial value and valuation value of
assets are representations of the Plan's financial status. As
investment gains and losses are gradually taken into
account, the actuarial value of assets tracks the market
value of assets, but with less volatility. The valuation
value of assets is the actuarial value, excluding any non
valuation reserves.

The valuation asset value is significant because the Plan's
liabilities are compared to this measure of its assets to
determine what portion, if any, remains unfunded.
Amortization of the unfunded liability is an important
element in determining the contribution requirement.

CHART 8

Relative values of Market Value, Actuarial Value and Valuation Value of Assets for Years Ended December 31, 1999
2002

3.5

3.0

2.5
Ul
c 2.0g
i:i5 1.5
'" 1.0

0.5

0.0
1999 2000 2001 2002
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

C. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE

To calculate the required contribntion, assumptions are
made about future events that affect the amount and timing
of benefits to be paid and assets to be accumulated. Each
year actual experience is measured against the
assumptions. If overall experience is more favorable than
anticipated (an actuarial gain), the contribution requirement
will decrease from the previous year. On the other hand,
the contribution requirement will increase if overall
actuarial experience is less favorable than expected (an
actuarial loss).

Taking account of experience gains or losses in one year
without making a change in assumptions reflects the belief
that the single year's experience was a short-term

development and that, over the long term, experience will
return to the original assumptions. For contribution
requirements to remain stable, assumptions should
approximate experience.

If assumptions are changed, the contribution requirement is
adjusted to take into account a change in experience
anticipated for all future years.

The total loss is $59.9 million, $4.7 million gain from
investments and $64.6 million loss from all other sources.
The net experience variation from individual sources other
than investments was 1.9% of the beginning of year
actuarial accrued liability. A discussion of the major
components of the actuarial experience is on the following
pages.

This chart provides a
summary ofthe actuarial
experience during the past
year,

*SEGAL

CHART 9

Actuarial Experience for Year Ended December 31,2002 (all dollar amounts in thousands)

I. Net gnln'(loss) from investments"

2. Net gainJ(loss) from other experience

3. Net experience gain/(loss); (I) + (2)

* Details ill Chart 10

$4.667

$(64.572)

$(59.905)

8



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Investment Rate of Return
A major component of projected asset growth is the
assumed rate of return. The assumed return should
represent the expected long-term rate of return, based on
the Plan's investment policy. For valuation purposes, the
assumed rate of return on the actuarial value of assets is
8.35%. The rate of return on Actuarial Value for the 2002
plan year was 3.05%.

Since the actual return for the year was less than the
assumed return, the Plan experienced an actuarial loss all

Actuarial Value during the year ended December 3 1,2002.
However, non-valuation reserves from prior years were
used to make up for the loss, so that the Valuation Value of
assets showed a small gain (due to semi-annual
compounding of interest.)

This chart shows the
galn/iloss} due to
investment experience.

*SEGAL

CHART 10

Investment Experience for Year Ended December 31,2002 - Valuation Value and Actuarial Value of Assets

Valuation Value Actuarial Value

I. Return $227,080,187 $93,144,770

2. Average value of assets 2,663,630,721 3,057,991,810

3. R;He of return: (1)+(2) 8.53l}h 3.05%

4. Assumed nile of return 8.35% 8.35%

5. Expected return: (2)x(4) 222,'113,165 255,342,316

6. Gaiu'(Ioss): (1)-(5) $01,667.1)°2 $U1i2Jn546j

9



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Because actuarial planning is long term, it is useful to see
how the assumed investment rate of return has followed
actual experience over time, The chart below shows the
rates of return on an actuarial, valuation and market value
basis for the last two years,

CHART 11

Investment Return - Actuarial Value, Valuation Value and Market Value: 2001-2002

Based upon this experience, future expectations and
discussions with the Board, we have changed the assumed
rate of return to 8,00%,

Net Interest and
Dividend Income

Recognition of Capital
Appreciation

Actuarial Value
Investment Return

Valuation Value
Investment Return

Market Value Investment
Return

Year Ended
December 31 Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

2001 $76,220,001 2.66% ,$202,526,527 7.07% .$278,7'16,528 9.73(]-(1 $186,188,249 7.92q.i/ ($121,804,662) (4.23%)

2002 $56,541,202 1.85% $36,603,568 1,20% $93,144,770 3.05 'if) $227,080,187 8.53% ($274,820,794) (1O.281;v)

Total $132,761,203 $239,130,095 $371,891,298 .$413,268,436 ($396,625,456)

*SEGAL
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Subsection B described the actuarial asset valuation
method that gradually takes into account fluctuations in the
market value rate of return. The effect of this is to stabilize
the actuarial rate of return, which contributes to leveling
pension plan costs.

CHART 12

Market and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended December 31, 1999 - 2002

20%

15%

10%

5%

0% . .

·5% . .

·10% ". .

-15% .
-+- Actuarial Value

-,,- Markel Value

-tr- Valuation Value

*SEGAL

1999 2000 2001 2002
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

Other Experience
There are other differences between the expected and the actual experience that appear when the new valuation is compared
with the projections from the previous valuation. These include:

» the extent of turnover among the participants,

» retirement experience (earlier or later than expected),

» mortality (more or fewer deaths than expected),

» the number of disability retirements, and

» salary increases different than assumed.

12



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

D. RECOMMENDED CONTRIllUTION
Employer contributions consist of two components:

*SEGAL

Normal Cost

Contribution 10 the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)

The annual contribution rate which, if paid annually from a member's first year of
membership through the year of retirement, would accumulate to the amount
necessary to fully fund the member's' retirement-related benefits. Accumulation
includes annual crediting of interest at the assumed investment earning rate. 'The
contribution rate is expressed as a level percentage of the member's compensation.

That annual contribution rate which, if paid annually over the UAAL amortization
period, would accumulate to the amount necessary to fully fund the UAAL.
Accumulation includes annual crediting of interest at the assumed investment earning
rate. The contribution (or rate credit in the case of a negative unfunded actuarial
accrued liability) is calculated to remain as a level percentage of future active member
payroll (including payroll for new members as they enter the association) assuming a
constant number of active members. In order to remain as a level percentage of
payroll, amortization payments (credits) are scheduled to increase at the annual
inflation rate of 4.25% along with expected payroll. The current UAAL is being
recognized over a 20-year declining period effective January 1,2003.

The recommended employer contributions are provided on Charts 13 and 14.

13



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

Member Contributions Articles 6 and 6.8 of the 1937 Act define the methodology to be used in the
calculation of member basic contribution rates for General and Safety members,
respectively. The basic contribution rate is determined as that percentage of
compensation which if paid annually from a member's first year of membership
through the prescribed retirement age would accumulate to the amount necessary to
fund a prescribed annuity. The annuity is equal to 11120 of one year Final Average
Salary per year of service at age 55 for General Tier 1 and Tier 3 Non-enhanced
members; 40% of the Tier I Non-enhanced member's contribution rate (using three
year Final Average Salary) for General Tier 2 members; and Safety Non-enhanced
members pay for an annuity at age 50 equal to IIlOO of one year Final Average Salary
per year of service. The annuity is equal to l/120 of one year Final Average Salary
per year of service at age 60 for General Tier I and Tier 3 Enhanced members; and
Safety Enhanced members pay for an annuity at age 50 equal to III 00 of one year
Final Average salary per yearof service. Member contributions are accumulated at an
annual interest rate adopted semiannually by the Board. The County is now paying
50% of the members' basic contributions on a nonrefundable basis. Districts pay up to
100% of the members' basic contributions on a nonrefundable basis. Members also
pay 50% of the cost-of-living benefit. The member contribution rates are provided in
Appendix A.



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 13
Comparison of Average Employer Contribution Rates
Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 3D, 2004

.:1.25%,8.35% Interest amI5.?l % Salary Scale Assumptions
(16 Year Amortlzrulcn Period as of December 31, 20(1)

Non-Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tier J (Aggrcgmc)

Busic

Subvention

Baste -I- Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 1 (Under $350)

Busic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Towl

General Tier 1 (Over $350)

Basic

Subvention

Busic + Subvention

COL

Total

10.49% 1.41% 11,90Cfb 10.49% 6.29tM) 16.78%

2.80% 0,00% 2.80% 2.80% IJ.QO% 2.80%

13.29IJb 1.41% 14.70% 13.299h 6.29% 19.58%

2.67% 2.69% 5.36% 2.67% 4.72% 7.39%

15.96% 4.10% 20.06% 15.96% 11.01% 26.97tYr)

7.15% 0.97% 8.12q~J 7.15% 4.30% JI.45%

1.90% 0.00% 1.909:1 1.90% 0.00% 1.90%

9.05% a.97Ift) 10.021j() 9.05% 4.3011(1 13.35%

1.83% 1.82({h 3.65% 1.83% 3.221}fl 5.05%

10.88% 2.79% 13.67% 10.88% 7.52(}h 18.40%

1O.72(YtJ 1.45/;;) 12.17% 10.72% 6.4-,1(70 17.16%

2.86% 0,00% 2.86% 2.8M1) 0.00% 2.8Mb

13.58% 1,45% 15.03% 13.58% 6A.:J!}h 20.02%

2.749f) 2.74% 5,48% 2.74% 4.83(};) 7.57%

16.32% 4.19% 20.51% 16.32% 11.27% 27.59%

15



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 13 (continued) "-

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004

4.2Y;b,8.35911 Interest and 5.711;h Salary Scale Assumptions
(16 Year Amortization Period as of December31, 20(1)

Nun-Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost -I- UAAL Total Normal Cost -I- UAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 2

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

Safely

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Towl

6.00% 2.86% 8.86% 6.00% 6.771f'v 12.77IJ{)

1.19% o.ooes 1.19% 1.19% 0.00% 1.19%

7.19% 2.86% 10.05% 7.19% 6.77% 13.96t,lh

1.85% 2.69% 4.54% 1.85% 4.72% 6.57%

9.04Qil 5.55% 14.59Q'l1 9.04% 11.499'0 20.53%

12.98/}1I 0.82% 13.80% 12.98Q'O 5.46% 18.44%

3.72% 0,00% 3.720/<1 3.72% 0.00% 3.72%

16.70% 0.82% 17.52% 16.70% 5A6% 22.160{)

3.35% 2.17% 5.521;0 3.35% 6.93% 10.28%

20.05(71) 2.99(YIJ 23.04C}h 20.05% 12.39% 32.44{;''rJ
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 13 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004
4.25%,8.35% Interest and 5.71 IJ}, Salary Scale Assumptions

(16 Year Amortization Period as of December 31, 200 I)

Non-Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL = Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 3 (Aggregate)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

'fatal

General Tier 3 (Under $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 3 (Over $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

<1.52'''! 2.65% 7.17% 4.529(1 7.51% 12.03%

3.23% 0.00% 3.23% 3.23911 0.00% 3.23%

7.75% 2.65% 10.409;; 7.75% 7.51% 15.26%

1.83% 2.69tJ}1 4.52% 1.83% 4.86% 6.69%

9.58% 5.34% J4.92IJh 9.58(1IJ 12.37'}h 21.95'11;

3.08% 1.82lii) 4.90% 3.08% 5.13% 8.21%

2.20% 0.00% 2.20% 2.20% 0.00% 2.20%

5.28% lJQ'}b 7.10'%) 5.28% 5.13% 10.41%

1.25% 1.83% 3,08% 1,25% 3,32% 4.57'X)

6,53% 3.6Ylb 10.1Sl/V 6.53% 8.45 l }'b 14.98%

4,62% 2,72% 7.34% 4.62% 7.69£;1 12.31%

3.30% OJlO'Yo 3.30% 3,30% 0.00% 3.30Q;)

7.92% 2.72% 10.64% 7.92% 7.69% 15.61%

1.88% 2,75% 4.63% 1.88% 4.98% 6.1::6%

9,8Wltl 5.il7% 15.27% 9.80f/iJ 12.67% 22.47%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 13 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004
4.25%, 8.35(]0 Interest rind 5.71 % Salary Soule Assumptions

(16 Year Amortization Period as or December 31, 200 I)

Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 1 (Aggregate)

BasiC

Subvention

Basic ~. Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 1 (Under $350)

Busic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier I (Over $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

12.09% 1.20% 13.29% 12.09% 6,09% 18.18%

2.40% 0.00% 2.40% 2.40% 0'.00% 2AO%

14.49% 1.20'Yo 15.69% 14.49% 6.09% 20.58%

2.94% 2.58% 5.52% 2.94% 4.6()l}h 75:1%

17.43% 3.78% 21.21% 17A3% 10.69/1(, 28.12%

8.24% O.829h 9.06% 8.24% 4.169() 12.409b

1.63% 0.00% 1.63% 1.63% O.OOlJh 1.63%

9.87% O.820h 10.69% 9.87% 4.16% 14.()3%

2.01% 1.76% 3.77/J/o 2.01% 3.14% 5.15%

11.88% 2.58(Yo 14.46% 11.88% 7.30% 19.18%

12.36% 1.23% 13.59lYt) 12.36% 6.23% 18.59%

2.45'Yo 0.00% 2.45% 2.45% 0.00% 2.459~)

14.81% 1.2YN) 16.04% 1'1.81W.J 6.23% 21.04%

3.01% 2.64% 5.65% 3.01% 4.71% 7.72°/11

17.82/}h 3.87% 21.69% 17.829'11 10.94'7b 28.76%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

CHART 13 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004
4.25%,8.35% Interest and 5,7 Fro Salary Scale Assumptions

(16 Ycar Amortization Period as of December 31, 200 I)

Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL Total

Safety

Basic 17.87% 7.43fM) 25.30% 17.87% 12.06% 29.931Jb

Subvention 3.70% 0.00% 3,70% 3.70 t70 0.00% 3.70(7'0

Busic + Subvention 21.57% 7.4391) 29,00% 21.57% 12.06% 33.63%

COL 4.67% 5.35% 10.02% 4.67% IO.121}ll 14.79%

Total 26.24% 12.78% 39.02% 26.24% 22. I8'fc) 48.42%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 13 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004
4.25%,8.35% Interest and 5.71 (Yo Salary Scale Assumptions

(16 Year Amortization Period as or December 31,2001)

Enhanced

County Distr-icts

Normal Cost + UAAL = Total Normal Cost + UAAL = Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 3 (Aggregate)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Totul

General Tier 3 (Under $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

(lenernl Tier 3 (Over $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

7,43% 2.55% 9.98% 7.'13% 7.31% 14.7~1Iih

2.79% 0.00% 2.79IJ',:1 2.79(7'0 OJ1O% 2.79%

10.22% 2.55% 12.77% 10.22% 731% 17.53%

2.54% 2.58% 5.12% 2.5<1% 4.74% 7.28%

12.76% 5.13% 17.89% 12.76% 12.05% 2'1.81%

5.07% 1.74% 6.81% 5.07% 5.1J1J% 11J.07%

1.90% 0.00% 1.90% 1.90% O.OOlJfl 1.90%

6.97(~'cJ 1.74% 8.71% 6.97% 5.00% 11.97%

1.73 f}(J 1.76q~) 3AW;0 1.73% 3.231}h 4.96%

8.71J% 3.509l) 12.20% 8.70% 8.2311h 16.93%

7.60% 2.61% 10.21% 7.60% 7.49% 15.09%

2.85% D.OWlh 2.8SCM-J 2.85% o.oos, 2.S5'ih

IOAYfh 2.619h 13.06Q}, 10.45% 7.49% 17.94lj~)

2.60% 2.64% 5.24Q}) 2.60(;& 4.85% 7A5lJ'b

13.05lYv 5.25% 18.301l}) 13.05v;h 12.34% 25.39fJ'&
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 13 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for January 1, 2003 through June 30,2004

Grand Total (Includes Uoth Enhanced and Non-enhanced - County und District)

Busic 10.42% 4.10% 14.52/}h

Subvention 2.91% 0.00% 2.91%

Basic + Subvention 13.33% 4.10% 17.43%

COL 3.04% 3.75% 6.79%

T'otal 16.37% 7.85% 24.22%

Payroll Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Safety Total

Non- NOIl- Non-
Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced

County $1.911,000 $70,233,000 $1'1,916,000 .$14,249,000 ,$312,197,000 $78,826,000 $492,332,000

Districts 28,853,000 5,924.000 761.000 318.000 $3 .61l5 .01lO 48,622.000 88.083.001l

Total $30,764.000 .$76,I57,OOil .$15,677,000 $14,567,000 $312,197,000 $3,605,000 $127,4·18,000 $580,'115,000
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 14
Components of Recommended Employer Contribution Rates
Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005

4.25%. 8,00% Interest and 5.71% Salary Scale Assumptions
(20 Year Amortization Period as of December 31, 2002)

Non - Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + lJAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 1 (Aggregate)

Basic

Subvention

Basic +- Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier I (Under $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic +- Subvention

COL
Total

Geneml Tier I (Over ,~350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic -i-Subvention

COL

TOlill

9. I 5,;fJ 1.53% IO.6SfNJ 9.150,;) 6.27lJ0 15,429fJ

3.31(Ih 0.00% 3.31cMI 3.31% 0.00'1'0 3.31%

1'4.461](; 1.53% 13.99% 12AM·h 6.27'J'n 18.73%

2.68% I.OSCJiI 3.73% 2.68% tL59% 7.27%

15.14% 2.58lJ1J 17.72% 15.14% 10.869(; 26.00%

6.23911 1.04% 7.27% 6.23% 4.27% 10.50%

2.2Mb 0.00% 2.26% 2.26% 0.00% 2.26%

8.49% 1.04l){1 9.53% 8.49lJh 4.27lfh 12.7M'o

1.83% 0.71 lJil 2.54% 1.83% 3.14% 4.97/}'tJ

IO.329h 1.75% 12.07% 10.32% 7.41% 17.73%

9.35lJh 1.56% 10.91% 9.35% 6.41lJh 15.76%

3.38% 0.00% 3.38% 3.38% 0.00% 3.38%

12.73(71) 1.56% 14.29% 12.73% 6.41% 19.149b

2.759h 1.06% 3.81% 2.75t};) 4.70% 7,45'YiJ

15.48% 2.62lflJ 18.10% 15.'18% 11.11% 26.59%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 14 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005
4.25%,8.00% Interest and 5.71% Salary Scale Assumptions

(20 Year Amortization Period <IS of December 31. 2002)

Non-Enhanced

Count)' Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 2

Basic

Subvenuon

Basic +- Subvention

COL

Total

Safety

Basic

Subvention

Basic +- Subvention

COL

Towl

7.16% 1.53% 8.69% 7.16% 6.27Cih 13.43%

I AO(}'tJ 0.00% 1.40% 1.40% 0.00% 1.40%

8.56% 1.53% 10.09% 8.56% 6.27% 14.83%

2.44'70 1.06(}b 3.50% 2.4~1IYo 4.59% 7.03%

11.00% 2.59% 13.59% 11.009:'1 10.86% 21.86%

12.43WI 4.89% 17.32%

4.25(M! 0.00% 4.25'70

16.68% 4.899h 21.57%

3.59% 7.23% 10.82£]{)

2027lJh 12.12% 32,39%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 14 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005
4.25%, 8.001}\) Interest and 5.71% Salary Scale Assumptions

(20 Year Amortization Period ns of December 31, 2002)

Ncn-Enhauced

County Dish-jets

Normal Cost -I- UAAL Total Normal Cost -I- UAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 3 (Aggregate)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 3 (Under $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 3 (Over $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

8.06% 1.58% 9.64% 8.06% 6.86% 14.92%

3.50(;0 0.00% 3.50% 3.50% 0.00% 3.50tt'o

11.56% 1.58% 13.14% 11.56% 6.8Mlo 18.42%

2.37lJ'cl 1.079h 3.44% 2.37% 4.69% 7.06(i~

13.931~1J 2.65% 16.58% 13.93% 11.55% 25.4S9h

5.47% 1.07% 6.54% 5.47% 4.66% 10.13%

2.38(}'(I 0.009'0 2.38% 2.3StJo 0,00% 2.38%

7.85% 1.07% 8.92% 7.85% 4.66fJil 12.51%

1.61% 0.73lJb 2.34% 1.61% 3.18% 4.79%

9.46% 1.80% 11.26% 9.46% 7.8'II}h I7.30~}()

8.21% 1.619h 9,82% 8.21% 6.99% IS.20g;,

3.57% 0.00% 3.57% 3.57(;1; 0.009h 3.57%

11.78% 1,61% 13.39% 11.78% 6.99% 18.77';"0

2.41110 1.09% 3.50% 2.4 I (]f) 4.779'11 7.18%

14.19% 2.709'0 16.89% 14.19t:;f, 11.769'0 25.95%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 14 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005
4.25%,8.00% Interest and 5.71 % Salary Scale Assumptions

(20 Year Amortization Period as of December 31, 2002)

Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL Total

*SEGAL

General Tiel" I (Aggregate)

Basic

Subvention

Busic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier I (Under $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier I (Over $350)

Busic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

TOlal

10.83% 1.16% 11.99% 10.83% 5.91% 16.74%

2.38% 0.00% 2.38% 2.38% 0.00% 2.38 f;l{J

13.21 (Yo 1.169"'1) 14.37% 13.21% 5.9191) 19.12911

3.08% 0.90% 3.98% 3.08% 4.43% 7.5I fft)

16.29% 2.06% 18.35% 16.29% 10.3,1% 26.63(}0

7.38t.l't1 0.79% 8.17tj}) 7.38% 4.0Yib 11.41 f}1!

1.62% 0.00% }.620'0 1.62% 0.00% 1.62%

9.00% 0.79% 9.79% 9.00':h 4.03% 13.03t:,!fl

2.10% 0.61% 2.71% 2.10% 3.02% 5.12%

11.10% 1.40% 12.509fJ 11.10% 7.05% 18.15fJh

11.07% 1.19% 12.26% 11.07% 6.05% 17.12%

2.43% O.()O% 2.43% 2."13% 0.00% 2.4390

13.50% 1.19(11) 1tl.699fJ 13.50% 6.05% 19.55%

3.15% 0.91% 4.06% 3.15% 4.53% 7.68%

16.65% 2.1Ot;h 18.75IX) 16.65911 10.58% 27.239'1)
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees'Retirement Association

*SEGAL

CHART 14 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005
tl.25%. 8.00% Interest and 5.71 % Salary Scale Assumptions

(20 Year Amortization Period as of December 31. 2002)

Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL ~ Total Normal Cost + UAAL ~ Total

Safely

Basic 18.74% 2.14% 20.88% J8.74% IO.08(YtJ 28.82%

Subvention 4.02(}h 0.00% 4.02% 4.02% 0.00% 4.02%

Basic + Subvention 22.76% 2.14% 24.90% 22.76% lO.089fJ 32.84%

COL 5.32% 2AS']iJ 7.77 lJ'v 5.32% 9,87% 15,19%

Total 28.089h 4.59% 32.67% 28,08% 19.95% 48,03%
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 14 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for JUly 1,2004 through June 30, 2005
4,25%,8.00% Interest and 5.7IlYu Salary Scale Assumptions

(20 Year Amortization Period as or December 31, 2002)

Enhanced

County Districts

Normal Cost + UAAL Total Normal Cost + UAAL = Total

*SEGAL

General Tier 3 (Aggregate)

Basic

Subvention

Basic -I- Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 3 (Under $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

General Tier 3 (Over $350)

Basic

Subvention

Basic + Subvention

COL

Total

1O.11q'tJ 1.22% J 1.33(Jo 10.11% 6.49% 16.60%

2.95% 0.00% 2.95':b 2.95% 0.00% 2.95(*1

13.069h 1.22% 14.28% 13.06% 6,49% 19.55%

2.75% 0.91% 3.66% 2,75% 4,54% 7.29(1'0

15.8J1M! 2.13lJ{, 17.94% 15.81Q{) 11.039;1 26.849h

6.87fJ{1 O,839't) 7.70% 6,87';lh 4.44 17u 11.31 %

2.00% 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 0.00% 2.00c70

8.87(70 O.83 '}V 9.70% 8.879tl 4.441}h 13.319'11

1.86% 0.62% 2.48% 1.86% 3.11% 4.97%

10.73% 1.45% 12.1 SiYo 10.73% 7.55% 18,28%

10.30% 1.259[1 11,55% 10.30% 6.66f;'r1 16.96%

3,oor;l:1 0.00% 3.00% 3.00% O.()()fJY! 3.0()f;f!

13.30 fM) 1.25% 14,55% 13.30% 6.66% 19.96%

2.80% O.931f'f1 3.73% 2.80ilb 4.66% 7.'16%

16.10% 2,18% 18.28% 16.10% 11.32% 27A2 f}h
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

CHART 14 (continued)

Employer Rates Under Current Assumptions for July 1,2004 through June 30, 2005

Grand Total (Includes Both Enhanced and Non-enhanced - County and District)

Basic 11.93% 2.43% ILI.36%

Subvention 3,11 % 0.00% 3.11%

Basic + Subvention

COL

Totul

Payroll TiCI"!

15.0·1%

3.34%

18.38%

Tier 2

2.43%

2.14%

4,57%

17.47%

5.48%

22.95%

Tier 3 Safety Total

*SEGAL

NOI1~ Non- Non-
Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced Enhanced

County $1,911,000 $70,233,000 $14,916,000 $14,249,000 $312,197,000 $78,826,000 $492,332,000

Districts 28.853,000 5.924.000 761.000 318,000 .t3,605.000 48.622,000 88083.000

Tot,,1 $30,764,000 $76,157,000 $15,677,000 $14,567,000 $312,197,000 $3,605,000 $127,448,000 $580,415,000
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

The employer contribution rates as of December 31, 2002
are based on all of the data described in the previous
sections, the actuarial assumptions described in Section 4,
and the Plan provisions adopted at the time of preparation
of the Actuarial Valuation. They include all changes
affecting future costs, adopted benefit changes, actuarial
gains and losses and changes in the actuarial assumptions.

Rcconciliation of Recommended Contribntion Rate
The chart below details the changes in the recommended
employer contribution rate from the prior valuation to the
current year's valuation.

CHART 15
Reconciliation of Recommended Employer Contribution from December 31, 2001 to
December 31, 2002

Contribution RUle Estimated Annual Dollar Cost"

Recommended Employer Contribution Rate in December 31, 20U!
Valuation

Effect of investment (gaill)/loss(l)

Effect of salary increase more than expectedf"

Effect of contribution (gain)/loss(3)

Effect of change in amortization period(.l)

Effect of Pension Obligation Bond credlt!"

Effect of change in actuarial assumpuons"!

Effect of net other chimge~P)

Total change

Recommended Employer Contrfbuuon Rnte in December 31, 2002
Vnluutiun

24.22%

(0.06)%

0.14%

(0,14)%

(3.94)%

3.01%

(0.42)%

(I.'ll}'?u

22.95lJh

$140,577,000

(348,000)

813,000

813,000

(813,000)

(22,868,000)

17,471,000

(2,422,(JO(J)

(1,3i4,01lm

$133,223,000

*SEGAL

(I)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)
(7)

Based VII projected payroll as oJ J2/3112002 oj$580,415,000.
The Association '.I' actuarial valuation assets earned 0.18% above the assumed rene of8.35%.
The average salary increase was 639% versus the assumed 5.7J%.
Contrilnuions were less thall required due to delayed isnplancntation of enhanced benefit rates.
JIl March 2003 rile Board adopted a 2V-year declining cnnortiuniou period. Tlte-amonitation period was scheduled /0 be 15 years prior 10 the
change.
The COli/it)' issued $322.7 million in Pension Obligation Bonds in April 2003.
III April 2003 11It: Board adopted (1/1 actuarial investment relum assnntption of8JJO%. The assumption was 8.35% ill tlie priorvaluation.
This itetn includes demographic gains and losses, plus any dljJerellces between (hI! Segal acnuniul vabuuion and tluu of the prior (lCI/WIT.
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

The member contribution rates as of December 31, 2002
are based on all of the data described in the previous
sections, the actuarial assumptions described in Section 4,
and the Plan provisions adopted at the time of preparation
of the Actuarial Valuation. They include all changes
affecting future costs, adopted benefit changes, actuarial
gains and losses and changes in the actuarial assumptions.

Reconciliation ol'Rccommcndcd Contrlbution Rate
The chart below details the changes in the recommended
member contribution rate from the prior valuation to the
current year's valuation.

The chart reconciles the
contribiuionfrom the
prior valuation to the
amount determined ill this
valuation.

CHART 16
Reconciliation of Recommended Member Contribution from December 31, 2001 to
December 31, 2002

Contribution Rate Estimated Annual Dollar COSl*

*SEGAL

Recommended Member Cnun-lbutiun Rute in December 31, 2001 Vaiuutiun

Effect or change in investment return assumption

Effect of demographic (gains)/losses

Tourl change

Recommended Member Contribution Rate in December 31, 2002 Valuation

* Based 011 projected payroll ns oj J2/31/2002 of$580,4l5.000.

5.98'Yo

0.52%

().OB%

Q,o!l'fu

6.58%

$34,705,000

3,Ot8,OOO

476,000

3.,12AJ1IIO

,$38, t99,OOO
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

E. INFORMA TlON REQUIRED BY THE GASB
Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
reporting information provides standardized information
for comparative purposes of governmental pension plans,
This information allows a reader of the financial statements
to compare the funding status of one governmental plan to
another on relatively equal terms,

Critical information to GASB is the historical comparison
of the GASB required contribution to the actual
contributions, This comparison demonstrates whether a
plan is being funded on an actuarially sound basis and in
accordance with the GASB funding requirements, Chart
17 below presents a graphical representation of this
information for the Plan

The other critical piece of information regarding the Plan's
financial status is the funded ratio, This ratio compares the
assets of the plan to the liabilities of the plan as calculated
under GASB, High ratios indicate a well-funded plan with
assets sufficient to pay most benefits, Lower ratios may
indicate recent changes to benefit structures, funding of the
plan below actuarial requirements, poor asset performance,
or a variety of other changes,

The details regarding the calculations of these values and
other GASB numbers may be found in Section 4, Exhibits
I, II, and Ill.

These graphs show key
GASE/actars,

CHART 17

Required Versus Actual Contributions

CHART 18

Funded Ratio

70 100%

60 95%

50
90%

~

40c
4§ 85'%
:E 30

'" 80%
20

10 75%

0 70%

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
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fa Actual
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A 

Table of Plan Coverage 

i. General Tier 1 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active members in valuation 

Number 
Average age 
A verage service 
Projected total compensation{2) 
Projected average compensation 
Total ilnmHllized monthly compensation ratcs(3) 
Averngc annualized monthly compensntion mtes 
Account bnlances 
Tolal active vested members 

Vested terminated memberst,1) 

Retired members 
Number in pay Slams 
Average age 
A verage monthly benefit 

Disabled memhers 
Number in pay Slatus 
Average age 
Average monthly bendit 

Hcneliciarics 

2002 

1,639 
48.9 
15,9 

$106,921,'143 
$65,236 

$108,431,638 
$66,157 

$86,952,687 
I,ISI 

309 

2611 
73.0 

$2,136 

390 
64,6 

$1,842 

Number in puy sl<Hus 712 
Average age 73.1 
Average mumhly benef1t $1,147 

( J) Adjusted tv rejlecl (/ Jil/gle record for members receivillg beliefil paYII/el/l.I'from III/Iitiple tiers. 
(2) Calculated by increasillg lIc/lta! calelldar year 2002 salal'ies by the as.wl1led salary scale. 

2001(1) 

1.657 
'18.5 
15,6 

$101,702,815 
$01,378 

N/A 
N/A 

$84,246,965 
1,220 

304 

2750 
71.9 

$2,019 

395 
63.5 

$1,689 

704 
72.3 

$1,095 

(3) Includes 16111elllbers lVii/lOW 1I pay r(lfejor December 2002. AI/WIIII/,iI llllWlll1f of$48,OOO was IIsedfor these members. 
(4) II/c1udes ollly members who have termillmed employment with CCCERA. 

Change From 
Prior Year 

~l.l % 
N/A 
N/A 

5.1% 
6.3% 
N/A 
N/A 

3.2% 
~3.2% 

1.6% 

~5.1% 

N/A 
5.8% 

- 1.3% 
N/A 

9.1% 

1.1 (Jh 
N/A 
~L7% 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 

Table of Plan Coverage 

ii. General Tier 2 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active members in valuation 

Number 
Average age 
A verage service 
Projected IOlal compensation(2) 
Projected average compensation 
Total annualized monthly compensation rate.,Pl 
Averagt! annualized monthly compensation rates 
Account balances 
Toltll active vested members 

Vested terminated mcmbcrs(·i) 

Retired members 
Numher in pay status 
Avt!fuge age 
Average monthly benefit 

Disabled memhers 
Number in pay status 
Average age 
Average monthly bend!! 

HCIlCticiHriCS 

Numbc!" in pay status 
Avcrage agt! 
Avcrag!! monthly benefit 

2002 

280 
44,9 

3.1 
$15.677 .235 

$55.990 
.~ 17.959.853 

$64.142 
$1.218.311 

40 
570 

379 
66.9 

$696 

68 
61.2 

$1.6011 

59 
50.5 

$760 

Atfjllsled to fe/lecta sillgle record jiJr members receiving benefit paymellls from mulliple tiers, 
Calcultlled by increasing (lcfIlal calellda!' year 2002 salaries by the as,l'lImed salary sCLI/e, 

2001(1} 

3.378 
41.5 
2,9 

$151.760.601 
$'14.926 

N/A 
N/A 

$9.200,535 
505 
374 

385 
65.5 

$725 

69 
59.2 

$1,53 J 

57 
49.6 

$728 

(I) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 

Inc/lilIes 4 members withollt a pay rate/or December 2002, ;\n wuwal WIIOItIJI u/$48,OOO was used/or these IIwmbers, 
IlIelllties ollly members who hove IerminOTed employmel/l with CCCERA, 

Change From 
Prior Year 

~91.7% 

N/A 
N/A 

~89.7% 

24.6£;if) 
N/A 
N/A 

~86,8q{) 

-92. 1 9fJ 
52.4% 

-1.6% 
N/A 

-~1.0% 

-IAtyo 
N/A 

4.5% 

3.5% 
N/A 

4.4% 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 

Table of Plan Coverage 

iii. General Tier 3 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active members in vuluntion 

Number 
Average age 
A verage service 
Projected total compensation(:!) 
Projected average compensation 
TOUlI unnllHlizcd Illonthly compensation I'lltesOl 

Average annualized monthly compensation fmes 
Account baiallCeS 
Total uctive vested members 

Vested terminated Illt.!JIlhcrs(4) 

Retircllmcmhers 
Number in pay status 
Average age 
Average monthly benelit 

Disabled members 
Number in pay statllS 
Average age 
Average monthly benefit 

Beneficiaries 
Nllmbe~ in pny slatlls 
Average age 
AVcrtlge monthly bent!fil 

2002 

5,935 
45.1 

7.8 
$326,763,845 

$55,057 
$326,763,8'15 

$55,057 
$69,527,082 

3,129 
20 

188 
61.3 

$1,109 

29 
57.9 

$1,738 

13 
50.1 

$932 

Adjusted to refleCT (I sillgle record jar members reeeil,jllg benefit payments from IIIllltip/e tiers. 
Ca/clliared by (III/Illalizing the December 2002 mOl/thly pay rlllc. 

2001(1) 

2,494 
48.2 
12.4 

$148,413,594 
$59,508 

N/A 
N/A 

$49,914,254 
2,492 

123 

138 
60.'1 

$9,i6 

18 
56.1 

$1,397 

10 
48.8 

$868 

(1) 
(2) 
(3 ) 
(4) 

II/ell/ties J 19 members withol/l a pa)' mtejor December 2002. All afllllwi (lillO/lilt of$48,OOO wt/s IIsetiji)f thi!Se members. 
Illclwies only members who have lerminated employmentlt'il!! CCCERA. 

Change From 
Prior Year 

! 38.0'YtJ 
N/A 
N/A 

120.2% 
-7.5% 

N/A 
N/A 

39.3% 
25.69'0 

·83.7% 

36.2% 
N/A 

17.29[1 

61.1% 
N/A 

24.4% 

30.0% 
N/A 

7.·V)~ 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT A (continued) 

Table of Plan Coverage 

iv. Safety 

Year Ended December 31 

Category 
Active memhers in vuluation 

Number 
Average age 
A vcrage sl!rvice 
Projected lotHl compensutiOlPl 
Projected average compensation 
Tutui annualized monthly compensation rates(3) 
Average llnnuuliled Illolllh!y compensation rates 
Account balances 
Total active vested members 

Vested tcnninatcd ll1emhcrs(~) 

Retired members 
Number in pay status 
Avcmge age 
Average monthly benefit 

Disabled members 
Number in pay status 
Average agt! 
Average monthly benefit 

Beneficiaries 
Number in pay $HilUS 

Average age 
A veruge monthly blmciil 

2002 

1,757 
40.7 
11.2 

$131,052,957 
$7'1,589 

$155,310,829 
.$88,395 

$100,373,921 
1,121 

168 

603 
64.7 

$4,853 

3'18 
57.4 

$3,341 

219 
65.9 

$2,009 

(1) Adjusted to reflect a single record for members receiving benefit payments from muiliple liers. 
(2) Calculated by increasing actual calendar year 2002 salaries by the assumed salary scale. 

2001 (1
) 

1,700 
40.8 
11.'1 

$121,7,14,376 
$71,614 

N/A 
N/A 

$98,569,836 
1,121 

154 

417 
65.'1 

$4,656 

336 
56.6 

$3,147 

208 
64.8 

$1,979 

Change From 
Prior Year 

3.4% 
N/A 
N/A 

7.6% 
"1.2% 
N/A 
N/A 

1.8% 
0.0% 
9.1% 

4~1.6% 

N/A 
4.2% 

3.6% 
N/A 

6.2% 

53% 
N/A 

1.5% 

(3) Includes 22 members without a pay rate for December 2002. An annual amount of $60, 000 was used for these members. 
(4) Includes only members who have terminated employment with CCCERA. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31,2002 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate l1 ) for December 2002 

i. General Tier 1 Non-Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Umll!r 25 8 8 

43,908 113,908 

25 - 29 25 21 4 
37,099 36,033 42,695 

30- 3,1 34 24 5 5 
51,671 50,155 56,530 54,091 

35 - 39 59 32 6 14 7 
52,703 49.023 "3,780 62,578 57.428 

40 - 4,' 79 34 10 24 7 4 

58,554 57,371 56,316 56,697 65,110 73,870 

'15 - 49 107 25 10 23 18 25 6 
68,518 61,522 57,921 63,6-18 77,225 79,279 63,037 

50 - 54 103 20 7 20 17 28 II 
67,631 51,635 55,879 73.554 75,7·'9 70,907 72,534 

55 - 59 42 8 6 8 JO 3 3 3 
62,191 56,861 42,791 51,191 71,884 72,998 93,981 74,367 48,000 

60 - 64 15 3 2 2 I 2 I 2 I 
73,962 39,501 670'173 89,337 62,403 73,927 71,286 93.328 161,105 .IS,OOO 

65 - 69 5 3 2 
57,723 ,11,11,' 82,636 

70 & over 

TOlill 477 178 50 98 60 62 21 5 2 
60,961 51,115 52,B27 63,222 71,9·17 7'1,673 n,825 81,951 10·1,55') 48,000 

( 1) incilldes 7 members wirilO/Il a pay raIe for December 2002. All WIll/wi WIIO/IIII 0/$48,000 WlJS IIsedfur these members. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31, 2002 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1

) for December 2002 

ii. General Tier 1 Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14. 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Undc.r25 7 7 

41,572 41,572 
25 ~ 29 29 26 3 

5'1,299 53,866 58,051 

30- 34 46 37 9 

57,678 57,713 57,535 
35 - 39 78 50 17 II 

65,806 6'1,501 69,247 66,419 
.1{) - 44 93 3B 22 15 3 14 

66,451 70,195 62,864 70,892 68,931 56,026 74,951 
45 - 49 209 49 24 22 II 46 53 'I 

65, III 67,291 70,685 76,618 67,10,1 67,888 52,881 66,329 

50·54 317 42 20 20 13 62 i07 52 
68,233 65,057 76,.l99 78,095 71,4BO 73,163 66,504 60,825 61,328 

55 - 59 292 26 17 21 18 33 82 71 23 I 

75.3119 69.097 80,69'1 67,436 88,410 69.'139 76,671 79,532 67,395 50,580 

60 - 64 77 ,I 3 7 5 13 17 20 6 2 
68,562 76,260 45,981 64,895 55,0'19 73,565 66,067 73,695 76,229 ')8,015 

65·69 II I 2 2 4 I 
68,866 96,672 45,767 118,793 52,629 53,530 67,692 

70 & over 3 I I I 
81,650 36,084 171,441 37,.125 

Towl 1,162 280 115 96 52 171 265 1,19 31 3 
68,190 6'1,097 69,464 71.999 73,699 69,970 67,116 71,4U8 68,919 48,870 

( J) fllc/w/es 9 well/ben' lI'irhvllf a pay rale for December 2002. All (llIlIlIa! {llIIOIllIl of $48,000 was used for these members. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Ratell ) for December 2002 

iii. General Tier 2 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35&over 

Under 25 2 2 

39,<111 39,411 

25·29 7 7 

56.173 56.173 

30 - 3,1 31 JO 

59,201 58,82'1 70,506 

35 - 39 ,II 37 2 2 
64.616 65,594 53.522 57,618 

,10" 4'1 57 46 7 4 

6,1,427 63,179 60.314 85.979 

45 - ·19 72 60 7 ,I 

63,443 60.966 73,28'1 79.850 77,532 

50 - 5'1 35 33 2 

64.198 64.874 53,039 

55·59 24 20 3 

73.739 72,498 76.907 89,060 

60-Gtl II 5 I 2 

67,859 52,370 63,061 87,580 59,090 102,587 8'1,698 
65 ~ 69 

Tutul 280 240 23 13 2 
64,142 62,836 65,765 80,213 68,311 102,587 84,698 

(J) ]IJcl!u!es 4 membl!l:r will/ollt (l pay rateJor December 2002. All oJIIIIICllm/lOIllIl oJ$48,000 was IIsed jor Ihese members. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: SUpplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1) for December 2002 

iv. General Tier 3 Non·Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0·4 5·9 10·14 15·19 20·24 25·29 30·34 35&over 

Under 25 

25 - 29 

30 - 34 3 2 

72.109 67,333 81,659 
35 - 39 13 9 4 

78,206 74,320 86,949 
22 6 14 2 

71.842 62,562 76,124 69,710 

45· ,19 51 19 23 9 

77,358 67,62'1 80,955 88,712 

50·54 53 23 15 10 5 

75,981 67,855 74,296 89,359 91,659 

55·59 30 9 9 7 5 

80,820 75,865 81,581 84.211 83,623 

60· 64 15 6 4 4 I 
77,2!!2 79,911 65,509 81,721 90,849 

65·69 2 I 
75,120 63,401 86,838 

70 & over I I 
46,523 46,523 

Totul 190 76 70 33 II 
76.665 69,692 78,112 85,898 87,932 

( I) II/c1udes 3 members wirholll a pay rate for Decembl!r 2002. An aliI/IUd WI/OWl( 0/$48.000 \l'as I/sed for these members. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1) for December 2002 

v. General Tier 3 Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35&over 

Under 25 105 105 
36.417 36.417 

25 - 29 388 361 27 
44,812 44,284 51.866 

30·34 608 464 118 25 
52,532 50,7,1,1 60,034 50,204 55,008 

35·39 829 450 181 167 30 
54,699 49,568 59,208 62,092 63,576 ,16,932 

40 - 4,1 894 ,105 157 201 82 48 
55,241 49,592 54,682 63,868 63,360 54,331 75,101 

45 - ,19 971 391 176 189 126 83 5 
56,083 '17,281 52.276 61,727 71,'198 67,034 70,818 50,292 

50· 54 B96 31B 163 206 118 75 11 5 
56,561 47,460 53,733 61,621 6'1,722 67,005 93,625 88,325 

55 - 59 6()6 195 114 155 106 69 17 10 
57,282 44,791 56,644 60,589 5B,586 72,890 89,"109 80,729 

60 - 64 2B9 B·1 49 72 52 25 3 ·1 
5,1,936 50,237 45,032 58,755 SH,lI9 66,'120 97.802 59,584 

65 - 69 BO 25 20 21 10 ·1 
50,233 ,18,1142 48,695 53,778 46,736 59,249 

7U & over 19 6 4 4 3 2 
59,741 29,317 99,139 69,084 58,695 55,100 

Tu!al 5,7'15 2.804 1,009 l,lJo10 528 307 37 20 
5,1,342 47,670 55,282 61,394 6<1,035 6(},O62 88,444 76,877 

( J) Inellldes 1 J 6 members wifhvllt a pay rate for December 2002. All 01ll1l1lt! amollllf 0/$48,000 was used jin Iltese members. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate for December 2002 

vi. Safety Non-Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Tolal 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 25-29 

Under 25 2 2 
39.649 39,649 

25 - 29 12 12 
55.576 55.576 

30 - 3·j II 7 3 
53,'1<)5 49,681 45,939 101,872 

35 - 39 10 'I 2 4 
68,595 42,282 .12,794 107,808 

40 - ,14 10 2 2 I 4 
81,234 39.649 4,1,915 117 ,429 101.616 119,318 

45 - 49 8 0 2 I 4 
94,458 0 73.906 42,792 143,197 105;166 

50 - 5'1 6 2 0 3 
84,119 99,269 45,939 0 104,521 

55 - 59 I 
94,597 9-1.597 

60 - 64 I 
45,939 45,939 

65 & over 

Tow! 61 28 12 8 8 5 
69,391 51,488 49,906 91:1,'190 107.903 108,237 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT B (continued) 

Members in Active Service During Year Ended December 31 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Annualized Monthly Compensation Rate(1) for December 2002 

vii. Safety Enhanced 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30&over 

Under 25 40 40 
6<1,439 64.439 

25 - 29 175 165 10 
68,214 67.110 86.431 

30 - 34 301 192 86 23 
77.578 73.487 82,141 911,675 

35 - 39 344 11,1 71 127 31 
88.333 75.119 82,862 98.907 104,671 133,602 

,10 - .1" 267 44 34 69 102 18 
98,353 75,845 85.590 10\,096 106,]55 122,190 

45 - 49 237 22 17 26 57 86 29 
101,711 72,861 77,943 103,447 96,747 109,819 121,682 

50 - 54 204 10 14 18 31 53 63 15 
102,703 72,502 73,'197 78,137 108,117 109,029 109,677 116,746 

55 - 59 99 12 7 8 7 19 27 19 
95,293 72,610 78,1,11 90,711 88,207 103,751 100,414 104,741 

60-6<1 2,1 9 3 2 4 1 3 2 

75,774 61,859 6<1,828 62,580 97,582 106,888 100,871 71,17!.l 

65 & over 5 3 1 
51,172 49,652 ,13,050 63,852 

TOlul 1,696 608 245 27'1 233 178 122 36 
89,079 71,'109 81,49'1 97,461 103,093 110,30'1 110,264 107,879 

(1) Ineludes 22 members without a pay nIle/or December 2002. All mill/wi ClmOll1/I 0/$60,000 was IIsedJvr these members. 

*SEGALL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
i. General Tier 1 as of December 31, 2002 

Years of Retirement 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Under 25 8 5 3 

591 ,1,15 835 
25 ~ 29 5 2 2 

768 430 1,162 654 
30 - 3,1 5 2 I 2 

735 711) 700 768 

35 - 39 9 5 3 

713 723 654 808 

40" 44 II 4 3 2 2 

1,421 1,861 900 2,101 643 

45 - '19 39 10 10 8 6 2 2 
1,339 1,50'1 1,657 1,574 788 1,280 196 335 

50 ~ 54 122 7H 18 11 5 5 3 2 

1,488 1,505 1,77'1 1,520 967 1,087 1,1'18 928 
55 - 59 291 142 87 28 19 6 8 

\,996 2,538 1,561 1,'137 \,,0112 \,1121 874 1,871 
60 - 64 448 184 136 81 26 13 6 1 

2,539 3,550 2,228 1,417 1,367 1,717 1,103 37,1 \,820 
65 ~ 69 557 98 186 144 98 19 ,I ,I 'I 

2,368 3,602 2,873 1,959 I, 112 1,465 1,373 833 929 
70 - 701 626 21 96 23,1 161 80 23 6 4 

1,986 2,222 2,867 2,46U 1,409 9'14 1,,130 I,(W) 912 505 
75 - 80 656 7 13 128 233 180 83 8 3 I 

1,777 2,365 2,62<1 2,237 2,033 1,365 1,178 907 1,330 720 

80- 8,1 565 1 4 2,1 138 235 125 32 6 
1,576 4,606 2,103 1,772 1,600 1,732 ! ,325 1.129 844 

85 - 89 267 2 12 91 92 59 8 3 
1,il30 927 1,785 \,652 1,471 1,085 867 661 

90 & Over 104 1 '12 ,10 16 5 
1,186 622 1,367 1.236 843 479 

1'01111 3,713 546 567 671 703 632 388 15'1 42 10 
1,915 2,885 2,381 2,064 1,603 1,497 \,319 1,110 921 560 

Nole: Tow] Relired Benefit $7,110,037, average age 72.1 ([lid (/Ilerage years retired 15.2. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: SUpplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C (continued) 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
ii. General Tier 2 as of December 31, 2002 

Years of Retirement 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Undt:r 25 3 2 

485 583 289 

25 - 29 8 5 2 

607 963 455 807 

30 - 3·1 8 3 5 

763 1,137 538 

35 - 39 3 2 

1,434 1,451 1,399 

40 - 4.1 2 2 

517 1,517 

45 - >19 6 5 

913 693 2,011 

50 - 5·\ 30 18 8 3 

866 701 1,0'16 1,288 \,126 

55 - 59 88 36 1\ .. 1 5 3 
722 617 728 1,130 J,lt).! 

60 - 6>l 82 34 39 9 

881 9,11 850 790 

65 - 69 131 48 55 21 7 

875 918 906 716 813 

70-74 82 12 44 21 3 2 

838 776 863 911 492 403 

75 - 80 50 6 19 20 'I I 
780 700 710 8t),1 582 2,120 

80- 8·1 II 8 I I 
700 430 614 7,17 1,609 

85 - 89 2 I 
137 73 200 

gO & over 

Total 50fi 157 221) 97 20 'I 
825 806 836 829 759 1,134 

Nole: Tow/ Retired Bel/ejil $417,332, 1I11enlge age 64.2 and average years rtHiret! 6.8. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: SUpplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C (continued) 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
iii. General Tier 3 as of December 31, 2002 

Age 

Unuer 25 

25 - 29 

35 - 39 

45 4~ 

50·54 

55 - 59 

65 - 69 

70 -74 

75 - 80 

80··84 

85 - H9 

90 & OVl!1' 

Tolal 

Total 

819 

3 
813 

2 

807 

2 

2,202 

31 

805 

53 

1.22,1 

77 
1,350 

51 

1,052 
8 

1,512 
2 

1,13'1 

230 
1,178 

0-4 

819 

3 
813 

2 

807 

2 

2,202 
31 

805 

53 
1,22,\ 

77 
1,350 

51 
1,052 

8 

\,512 

2 

1,134 

23{) 
1,178 

Years of Retirement 

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 

Note: Total Retired Benefit $270,975, average !lge 60.2 oW/llverage years refired 1.9. 

25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association 

EXHIBIT C (continued) 
Average Monthly Benefit and Membership Distribution of Retired Members and Beneficiaries 
iv. Safety as of December 31, 2002 

Years of Retirement 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Utukr 15 3 2 

1,326 2,860 559 

25·29 2 2 

589 589 
30·3'1 8 5 3 

2,142 2,542 1.'176 

35 - 39 21 II 7 3 

2.608 3.136 2,611 664 
40 - 44 33 18 9 6 

2,874 3.087 2,832 2.297 

45·49 '15 16 13 II " 2,601 2,998 2,562 2,237 2,275 2.0,18 

50 - 54 116 56 27 18 II 2 

3,309 4,375 2,342 2,385 2,277 2,256 2,'161 603 

55·59 267 151 55 23 19 13 5 

·1,526 5,985 3,003 2,622 1,999 2,200 2,237 1,560 

60 - 64 217 59 71 54 13 10 7 3 

4,774 5,583 5,544 4,349 2,112 2,55·1 2,638 2,216 

65·69 153 7 30 66 30 13 'I 2 

11,22'1 3,186 3,663 5,512 3,548 2,285 2,303 1,650 1,686 

70 - 7,1 1'14 12 24 <13 40 2{) 3 

3.383 6,759 4,251 3,993 3,679 3.083 2.232 1,910 1,738 

75 - 80 96 I I 8 40 31 7 B 
3,239 11,252 11,774 3,8,15 4,06\ 2,614 2,06B 1,6'17 

80- 84 43 I I 28 9 2 2 

2,919 2,588 7,788 3,232 2,133 1,316 1,398 

85 - 89 18 4 9 5 

2,043 2,833 2,046 1,406 

90 & over 4 2 2 

1.209 1,467 951 

TOInI 1,170 324 226 214 128 120 100 35 18 5 
3,871 5,117 3,837 3,982 3,086 3,200 2,688 1,998 1,525 1,287 

Nole: Towl Refired BeT/eft! $4,528,821, £werage age 62.7 alld average years refired 12.1. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

EXHIBIT D

Reconciliation of Participant Data - December 31, 2001(1) to December 31, 2002

Vested
Active Former

Participants Participants Pensioners Disableds Beneficiaries Total

Number as of December 31. 2001 9.229 955 3,690 818 979 15,671

New participants 1,010 33 0 0 0 1,043

Terminations - with vested
rights ·160 160 0 0 0 0

Contributions Refunds ~220 ·31 0 0 0 -251

Retirements ·204 ·29 233 0 0 0

New disabilities ·34 0 -5 39 0 0

Return to work 17 ·17 0 0 0 0

Died withor without
beneficiary -18 -4 ·144 ·23 26 -163

Data adjustments .....::.2. ....Q ..J. .-l -2 ~

Number as of December 31,2002 9,611 1,067 3,781 835 1,003 16,297

(J) Adjusted 10 reflect (/ single record for members receiving benefit payments/rom tnnltiple lien',



SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

EXHIBIT E

Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on Actuarial Value of Assets

Year Ended December 31, 2002 Year Ended December 31, 2001

Contribution income:

Employer contributions

Employee contributions

Additional contributions"

Net contribution income

Investment income:

Interest, dividends and real estate income

Adjustment toward market valuev"

Less investment and administrative fees

Net investment income

Totnl income uvailnblc for benefits

Less benefit payments

Change in reserve for future benefits

$57,474,043

26,605,875

36.520.204

$120,600,122

$71,769,645

36,603,568

-15.228.443

$93,144,770

$213,744,892

-$148,450,453

$65,294,439

$55,182,505

18,681,239

Q

$73,863,744

$89,412,975

202,526,527

-13.192.974

$278,746,528

$352,610,272

-$178,592,210''''*

$174,018,062

*SEGAL

* Equals the SII//I oj$2,290,000 additional contribution receivable for Sun Ramon Fire District and $34,230.204 additional contribution receivable for the
filial Poulson Settlement.

** Equals the "non-cash" earnings 011 investments implicitly included in the Actuarial Vallie ofAssets.

***Includes $/0,791,085 transfer 10 CALPERS PJlfSI/Cl/l/lO tlte IIIi111/1raW1l1 of the City oj Pittsburgfrom the CCCERA
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

EXHIBIT F

Table of Financial Information

Cash equivalents including prepaid expense

Accounts receivable:

Securities sold

Accrued interest and dividends

Employee andemployer contributions

Additional contributions"

TOIn! accounts receivable

Investments:

Stocks

Bonds

Real estate

Other

Total investments ntmarket value

Total assets

Liabilities:

Securities lending

Payable for securities purchased

Employer contributions unearned

Benefits payable

Other

Totalliabilities

Net usscts at market value

Net assets at actuar-ial value

Net assets at vuluntiun value

As of December 31, 2002

$315,845,649

$25,493,428

10,460,868

2,125,806

36.5?O,204

$925,505,259

1,088,353,355

266,628,365

48,009,023

2,328.496,002

$2,718,941,957

-97,146,164

-168,662,51.1

-35,483,9'10

-13,038,952

-2,552,759

-$316,884,330

$2.402,011,627

$3.J55,471.5IO

$2,271.64l,561

As of December 31, 2001

$130,651,448

$39,954,132

6,651,300

1,883,651

Q

.~48,489,083

$1,157.410,541

1,113,757,398

267,'131,185

50.652,596

2,589.251.720

$2,768,392,251

-$0

-19,654,797

-24,930,607

-14,869,967

-4.208,128

-$63,663.499

$2.1ill,728,752

$3,O'JQ. L7Vl7.1

$2,013,220.265

*SEGAL

"' Equals the .1'111I1 of$2,290,000 additional contribution receivable for Sail Ramon Fire District and $34,230,204 additional contribution receivable [or lite
final Paulson Settlement.

'19



SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

EXHIBIT G
Actuarial Balance Sheet

An overview of your Plan's funding is given by an
Actuarial Balance Sheet. In this approach, we first
determine the amount and timing of all future payments
that will be made by the Plan for current participants, We
then discount these payments at the valuation interest rate
to the date of the valuation, thereby determining their
present value, We refer to this present value as the

Assets
I. Total actuarial value of assets (Gross of Current liabilities)

2. Present value of future contributions by members

3. Present value of future employer contributions for:
(a) entry age normal cost

(b) unfunded actuurial accrued liability (County and Districts)
4. TOHlI actuarial assets

Liabilities
5. Present value of retirement allowances payable to present retired members
6. Present value of retirement allowances to be granted

(u) Service Retirement

(b) Disability retirement
7. Present value of death benefits to be granted

8, Present value of members' contributions to be returned upon witbdrawal
before retirement

9. Post-retirement death benefit reserve

10. Unrestricted earnings
11. Miscellaneous liabilities and reserves

(a) Current liabilities
(h) Statutory reserve

(c) Board designated reserves:
(i) Contingency Reserve

(ii) Excess Earnings from December 31,2000 and 2001
(d) Actuarial Transfer Designation

12. Total actuarial liabilities

"liability" of the Plan,
Second, we determine how this liability will be mel. These
actuarial "assets" include the net amount of assets already
accumulated by the Plan, the present value of future
member contributions, the present value of future employer
normal cost contributions, and the present value of future
employer amortization payments,

Basic COL Total
$2,730,095,5t6 $1,061,355,050 $3,791,450,566

145,249,748 158,755,803 30,t,005,551

7t2,806,429 t57,533,5% 870,340,025
202,481,042 178,406,8t5 380,887,857

3,790,632,735 1,556,051,264 5,346,683,999

1,03'1,376,106 715,348,505 1,749,724,611

2,003,018,889 7tl.:l,222,397 2,747,24t ,286
21,1,639,518 80,248,311 294,887,829
42,625,578 15,617,088 58,242,666

1,258,366 614,962 1,873,328

11,855,515 0 11,855,5t5
0 0 0

316,884,330 0 316,884,330
26,824,217 0 26,824,217

26,824,217 0 26,824,2t7
105,677,000 0 105,677,000

6,649,000 0 6,M9,OOO
3,790,632,735 1,556,051,264 5,346,683,999
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

EXHIBIT H

Summary of Reported Asset Information as of December 31, 2002

Reserves

Member Deposits (1)

Member Cost of Living (I)

Employer Advance Reserve (I)

Employer Cost ofLiving (I)

Retired Members Reserve (1)

Retired Cost of Living (1)

New $ Power COL Supplement {Ii

Smoothed Market Value-Vuluation (I)

Post Retirement Death Benefit (2)

Statutory Contingency (1%) t2l

Additional one percent contingency
designation (2)

Excess Earnings from Dec 2000 (2)

Excess Earnings from Dec 2001 (2)

Actuarial Transfer Designation (2)

Contribution Receivable {l)(3)

Total Allocated Reserves
Market Stabilization Account
Net market value

$252,349,200
44,215,385

739,296,755
444,573,884
947,855,930
349,323,882

38,978,745
124,527,582

11,855,515
26,824,217
26,82'1,217

40,925,129
64,751,871

6,649,000
36,520,204

$3,155,471,516
(753,413,889)

$2,402,057,627

*SEGAL

(1)

C!l

(3)

Included in valuation assets,
Not included ill valuation assets.
Equals the sum of$2,290,000 additional contribution receivable for San Ramon Fire Dist rict lind $34,230,204 additional
contribution receivable for the fina! Paulson Settlement.
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

EXHIBIT H (continued)

Summary of Reported Asset Information as of December 31, 2002

Revenues and Disbursements Among Applicable Reserves

Balance - beginning of year
Vear Ended December 31,2002 Vear Ended December 31,2001

$2,704,728,752 $2,931,261,880

Revenues

Employees' contributions

Employers' contributions

Additional contributions

Distributed & undistributed investment income

Total Revenues

Disbursements

Benefit payments and refunds

Investment and administrative expense

Miscellnnecus

Total Disbursements

Balance - endof year

Net unrealized appreciation

Net market value

$26,605,875

57,'174,043

36,520,204 '"

493,821.538

$614,421,660

$148,450,453

15,228,4'13

o
163,678,896

$3,155,471,516

1753.413,8891

$2,402,057,627

$18,681,239

55,182,505

o
276.836.637

$350,700,381

$167,801,125

13,192,974

10.791,085"'"'

$191,785,184

$3,090,177,077

<385.448.325)

$2,704,728,752

*SEGAL

* Equals the .1'11111 oj$2,290,000 additional contribution receivablefor Sail Rail/Oil Fire District and $34,230,204 additional contribution receivable
[or the final Pail/SOli Settlement.
Transfer to CALPERS pursuant (0 till: withdrawal ofthe City ofPiusburg from the CCCERA.
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

EXHIBIT I

Development of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

*SEGAL

1. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability HI beginning of year{])

2. Gross Normal cost at beginning of year

3. Employer contributions and transfers from urnestncrec'"
4. Employee contributions

5. Interest
6. Expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability

7. Actuarial (gain)/loss due to all changes:
a. Investment return
b. Salary increase
c. Pension obligation bond

d. Change in interest rate assumption
e. Demographic (gatnsylosses and actuarial valuation changes

r, 'rolal (gain)/Ioss
8. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability at end of year

(I) After $/00, 000,000 Board of Retirement transferfor enhancedbenefits.
OJlnclndes transferfor $200 monthly belle)it for pre - J-J-83 retirees.

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

(all dollar amounts in thousands)
$487,052

111,531

(122,665)

(26,606)

43,751

493,063

(4,667)

10,979

(319,094)

147,014

53.593

(112,175)

3Jill.B8B
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

EXHIBIT J

Section 415 Limitations

Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) specifies
the maximum benefits that may be paid to an individual
from a defined benefit plan and the maximum amounts that
may be allocated each year to an individual's account in a
defined contribution plan.

A qualified pension plan may not pay benefits in excess of
the Section 415 limits. The ultimate penally for non
compliance is disqualification: active participants could be
taxed on their vested benefits and the IRS may seek to tax
the income earned on the planl s assets.

In particular, Section 415(b) of the IRC limits the
maximum annual benefit payable at the Normal Retirement
Age to a dollar limit of $160,000 indexed for inflation.
That limit is $160,000 for 2002 and 2003. Normal
Retirement Age for these purposes is age 62. These are the
limits in simplified terms. They may need to be adjusted
based on each participant's circumstances, for such things
as age at retirement, form of benefits chosen and after tax
contributions. Limits are also affected by the
"grandfather" election under Section 415(b)( I0).

Benefits in excess of the limits may be paid through a
qualified governmental excess plan that meets the
requirements of Section 4I5(m).

Legal Counsel's review and interpretation of the law and
regulations should be sought on any questions in this
regard.

Contribution rates determined in this valuation have not
been reduced for the Section 415 limitations. Actual
limitations will result in actuarial gains as they OCCUI".
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SECTION 3:

EXHIBIT K

Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

The estimates on which the cost of the Plan is calculated including:

Definitions of Pension Terms

The following list defines certain technical terms for the convenience of the reader:

Assumptions or Actuarial
Assumptions:

(a) Investment return -the rate of investment yield which the Plan will earn
over the long-term future;

(b) Mortality rates - the death niles of employees and pensioners; life
expectancy is based on these rates;

(c) Retirement rates - the rate or probability 01' retirement at a given age;

(d) Turnover rates - the rates at which employees of various ages are expected
to leave employment lor reasons other than death, disability, or retirement.

*SEGAL

Normal Cost:

Actuarial Accrued Liability
For Actives:

Actuarial Accrued Liability
For Pensioners:

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability:

The amount of contributions required to fund the benefit allocated to the current year
of service.

The equivalent of the accumulated normal costs allocated to the years before the
valuation date.

The single sum value of lifetime benefits to existing pensioners. This sum takes
account of life expectancies appropriate to the ages of the pensioners and of the
interest which the sum is expected to earn before it is entirely paid out in benefits.

The extent to which the actuarial accrued liability of the Plan exceeds the assets of the
Plan. There is a wide range of approaches to paying off the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, from meeting the interest. accrual only to amortizing it over a
specific period of time.
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

*SEGAL

Amortization of the Unfnnded
Actuarial Accrued Liability:

Investment Return:

Payments madeover a period of years equal in value to the Plan's unfunded actuarial
accrued liability.

The rate of earnings of the Plan from its investments, including interest, dividends and
capital gain and loss adjustments, computed as a percentage of the average value of
the fund, For actuarinl purposes, the investment return often reflects a smoothing of
the capital gains and losses to avoid significant swings in the value of assets from one
year to the next.
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*SEGAL

EXHIBIT I

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB - Schedule of Employer Contributions

Plan Year Annual Required Actual Percentage
Ended December 31 Contributions Contributions Contributed'

1997 38,537,711 N/A 95.2Qf)

1998 44,243,668 N/A 92.5%

1999 52,565,912 N/A 93.7%

2000 58,035,756 52,986,645 9 I. 3IJr!

2001 58,642,407 55,182,505 94.1%

2002 58,319,678 57,474,043 98.6%

The contribution percentage is less than 100% due to actions taken by Ille Board ofRetircrnent to phase-ill, over three years, increased contribution
reqniremems associated witII the significant actuarial assumption changes and the expansion oj eanioble contpensculon required by the "\!elllilra
Decision",
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EXHIBIT II

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB - Schedule of Funding Progress

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

01/0111997

0110 III 998

01101/1999

01101/2000'*

0110112001

0110I12002

0110112003

Unfundedl UAAL as a
Actuarial Actuarial (Overfunded) Percentage of

Value Accrued Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered
of Assets' (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll'"

(a) (b) (b) - (a) (a) I (b) (c) [(b) - (a) I (c)]

1,629,592,000 1,730,879,000 101,287,000 94.15% 353,738,000 28.63%

1,742,OI~,00O 1,983,394,000 241,380,000 87.83% 385,'112,000 62.63%

1,868,521,000 2,320,315,000 451,794,000 80,53% 411,748,000 I09.73Qi)

2,137,554,000 2,433,61 'I,000 296,060,000 87.S)'!}; '163,279,000 63.91%

2,355,179,000 2,643,526,000 288,347,000 89.09% '188,38'1,000 59.04%

2,613,220,000 2,983,551,000 370,331,000 87,5991) 523,621,000 70,73%

3,296,736,000**" * 3,677,624,000 380,888,000 89.6.:1% 580,415,000 65.62%

*SEGAL

Excludes accolllJ/s payable, Restated (0 exclude non-valuation reselves.

** Adjusted to reflect the Retirement Board's action to change the annual investment refilm assumption to 8.5%.

Not less (han zero

Includes net proceeds from Coullty issued Pension Obligation Bonds ill the (lI11O/lIIl of$3/9,094, 7/4.
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EXHIBIT III

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB

*SEGAL

Valuation Date

Actuarial Cost Method

Amortization Method

Remaining Amortizntion Pedal!

Asset Valuation Method

Actuarial Assumptions:

Investment Rateof Return

Projected Salary Increases

Attributed 10 Inflation

Cost of Living Adjustments

Membership of the Plan

Retirees and Beneficiaries receiving benefits

Terminated plan members entitled to, but 110t yet
receiving benefits

Active plan members

Total

December 31, 2002

Entry Age Normal Cost Method

Level percent of payroll for total unfunded liability

20 years from January 1, 2003

5 year Smoothed Market, excluding non-valuution reserves and designations

8,00%

5.71lJ'cl

4.25%

Contingent upon CPt Increases with a 3'fo Of 4% Maximum

5,619

1,067

9,611

16,297
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EXHIBIT IV

Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method

*SEGAL

Post - Retirement Mortality Rates:

Healllty:

Disabled:

Employee Contribution Rate:

Optional Benefits:

For General Members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table (also known as the
UP-94 Mortality Table) set back one year for males (from the male table) and set
forward one year for females (from the female table).

For Safety Members: 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table (also known as the UP-94
Mortality Table) set forward one year (from the male table) and set forward one year
for beneficiaries (from the female table).

For General members, 1981 Disability Mortality Table (General) set back three years.
For Safety members, 1981 Disability Mortality Table (Safety).

For General members, 1994 Group Annuity (Male) Mortality Table (also known as
the UP-94 Mortality Table) set back three years.

For Safety members, 1994 Group Annuity (Male) Mortality Table (also known as the
UP-94 Mortality Table) set forward one year.

1994 Group Annuity (Male) Mortality Table (also known as the UP-94 Mortality
Table) for males with a three year setback.
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*SEGAL

Termination Rates Before Retirement:

Rate (%)

Ordinary Mortality Duty Mortality

General

Age Male Female Safety General Safety

25 0.02 0.Q2 0.01 0.01 0.01

30 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.Q2

35 0.04 0.04 0.Q2 0.01 0.02

40 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.03

45 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.04

50 0.17 0.12 0.04 0.01 0.05

55 0.48 0.17 0.05 0.01 0.06

60 0.86 0.22 0.00 0.01 0.00

65 1.56 0.28 0.00 0.01 0.00
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*SEGAL

Termination Rates Before Retirement (continued):

Rate (%)

Ordinary Disability

General Tier 1 General Tier 2 General Tier 3

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Safety

25 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05

30 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.D4 0.06

35 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.06

40 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.09 0.15 0.06

45 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.12

50 0.25 0.28 0.32 0.27 0.12 0.27 0.05

55 0.25 0,42 0.37 0.55 0.17 0.55 0.17

60 0.25 0.60 0,44 1.00 0.37 0.87 0.00

65 0.25 1.00 0.60 3.25 0.82 1.81 0.00
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Termination Rates Before Retirement (continued):

Rate (%)

Duty Disability

General Tier 1 General Tier 2 General Tier 3

Age Male Female Male Female Male 0' Female Safety

25 0.10 0.10 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06

30 0.13 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0046

35 0.20 0.29 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.60

40 0.26 0.36 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.85

45 0.31 0042 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.03 1.10

50 0040 0.55 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.13 1.50

55 0.80 0.80 0.09 0.24 0.09 0.18 2.50

60 1.10 1.05 0.17 0.35 0.17 0.22 0.00

65 1.50 1.50 0.22 0.35 0.24 0.30 0.00

0) Rates apply to members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas. For those members covered by the enhanced
benefit formulas the General Tier 2 rates apply.
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Termination Rates Before Retirement (continued):

Rate (%)

Vested Termination (5+ years) (2)

General Tier 1 General Tier 2 General Tier 3 (3)

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Safety

25 1.19 10.00 1.62 0.43 5.00 5.00 1.18

30 3.50 7.50 0.85 0.71 4.50 4.50 1.90

35 4.50 3.13 1.12 1.00 3.00 3.00 1.25

40 3.25 2.46 1.45 0.94 3.00 2.81 1.00

45 2.00 1.16 1.33 0.84 2.50 1.65 0.43

50 0.75 0.37 1.01 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.20

55 0.36 0.23 0.94 0.69 0.50 0.50 0.06

60 0.23 0.15 0.87 0.73 0.50 0.50 0.00

65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*SEGAL

(2} Withdrawal rates are zero for members eligible to retire.
(3) Rates apply to members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas.

benefir Iormulas the General Tier J rates apply.
For those members covered by the enhanced

64



SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Termination Rates Before Retirement (continned):

Rate (%)

Ordinary Withdrawal (5+ years) ,4'
General Tier 1 General Tier 2 General Tier 3 (5)

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Safety

25 3.50 2.21 7.83 2.75 3.50 2.19 2.00

30 2.39 1.25 5.47 2.50 2.39 1.79 1.18

35 1.28 0.80 4.11 2.25 1.28 1.12 0.78

40 0.58 0.50 2.47 2.00 0.58 1.02 0.50

45 0.25 0.09 1.55 1.42 0.25 0.56 0.35

50 0.00 0.00 0.68 1.26 0.00 0.00 0.10

55 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00

60 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*SEGAL

(4) Withdrawal rates are zero for members eligible to retire.

(5) Rates apply to members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas.
benefit formulas {he General Tier 1 rates apply.

For those members covered by the enhanced
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Termination Rates Before Retirement (continued):

The ordinary withdrawal rates on the previous page apply after five years of service. The following rates apply for those
members with at lenst one year of service but less than five years of service.

Rate (%)

General Tier 1 General Tier 2 and 3 (6l

Age Male Female Male Female Safety

25 7.50 7.50 12.50 12.48 6.24

30 6.00 6.00 10.00 9.00 4.08

35 5.00 5.00 8.51 8.00 3.75

40 4.50 4.50 6.97 7.00 3.10

45 3.50 3.50 7.79 6.50 2.60

50 2.00 2.00 6.08 6.00 1.30

55 1.50 1.50· 5.00 5.50 0.00

60 1.00 1.00 5.00 5.00 0.00

65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*SEGAL

(6) Rates apply to members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas.
benefit formulas the General Tier I rates apply.

For those members covered by the enhanced
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Termination Rates Before Retirement (continucd):

The following ordinary withdrawal rates apply for those members witb less tban One year of service.

Rate (%)

General Tier 1 General Tier 2 and 3 (7)

Age Male Female Male Female Safety

25 15.00 45.00 10.00 13.45 8.00

30 15.00 30.00 10.00 10.57 5.00

35 15.00 20.00 10.00 10.57 3.75

40 15.00 15.00 10.00 10.57 3.10

45 15.00 14.00 10.00 9.82 2.60

50 15.00 10.00 10.00 7.53 1.30

55 15.00 10.00 10.00 7.41 0.00

60 15.00 10.00 10.00 7.41 0.00

65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(7) Rates apply to members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas. For those members covered by the enhanced
benefit formulas the General Tier 1 rates apply.
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Retirement Rates (Enhanced):

For [hose members covered under the enhanced benefit formulas the following rates apply:

Retirement Probability

Tier 1

*SEGAL

Age

45
46
47
48
49
SO
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

General Male

3.29%
3.43
5.33
9.88

14.57
16.96
16.96
10.18
10.18
19.89
24.76
15.19
43.57
24.71
34.11
46.73
35.05
34.00
30.40
28.96

100.00

General Female

3.15%
2.37
5.65
8.42

11.96
14.83
17.00
10.67
11.67
16.00
18.00
13.00
40.00
25.00
20.00
30.09
35.10
35. ]()
35.10
50.15

100.00
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Retirement Rates (Enhanced) (continued):

Retirement Probability

Tier 3

Age

45
'16
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

General Male

2.71%
2.71
4.00
7.43

10.97
13.06
13.17
8.20
8.22

15.53
19.97
12.17
34.95
20.42
29.06
46.73
35.05
34.00
30.40
28.96

100.00

General Female

2.92%
2.12
4.49
6.59
9.50

11.82
13.70
9.13
9.83

13.41
15.22
11.23
33.74
21.33
19.72
30.09
35.10
35.10
35.10
50.15

100.00

*SEGAL

(8) Rates apply to members who choose not to convert their prior Tier 2 service to Tier 3.
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Tier 3{Yj
Retirement Probability

Retirement Rates (Enhanced) (continued):

Age General Male General Female
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 3.29% 3.15%
51 3.43 2.37
52 5.33 5.~

53 9.88 8.42
54 i4.57 11.96
55 16.96 14.83
56 16.96 17.00
57 10.18 10.67
58 10.18 11.67
59 19.89 16.00
60 24.76 18.00
61 15.19 13.00
62 43.57 40.00
63 24.71 25.00
64 34.11 20.00
65 46.73 30.09
66 35.05 35.10
67 34.00 35.10
68 30.40 35.10
69 28.96 50.15
70 100.00 100.00

(9) Rates apply to members who choose to convert their prior Tier 2 service to Tier 3.

Safety

33.00%
25.00
25.00
33.00
33.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.01l
100.01l
100.00
101l.00
IOO.OIl
100.00

*SEGAL
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Retirement Rates (Non-enhanced) (continued):

For those members not covered under the enhanced benefit formulas the following rates apply:

Retirement Probability

Age

Tier 1

General Male General Female

Tier 2

General Male

*SEGAL

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

3.00% 3.15% 2.95%
3.43 2.37 2.49
3.43 2.21 2.68
3.29 2.50 3.05
2.99 4.88 3.38

10.18 6.50 6.36
10.18 9.00 6.02
10.18 10.00 5.68
10.18 11.00 5.76
10.16 12.00 5.76
24.76 18.00 14.39
15.19 13.00 12.68
43.57 40.00 15.80
24.71 25.00 11.56
34.11 20.00 10.82
46.73 30.09 19.44
35.05 35.10 14.71
34.00 35.10 11.58
30.40 35.10 37.88
28.96 50.15 40.85

100.00 100.00 100.00
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Retirement Rates (Non-enhanced) (continued):

Retirement Probability

Tier 2 Tier 3

Age General Female General Male General Female Safety

45 0.10%
46 0.11
47 0.12
48 0.12
49 0.15
50 3.73% 1.00% 2.23% 0.20
51 3.71 0.54 1.38 0.25
52 3.91 0.01 0.98 0.30
53 4.10 0.10 1.10 0.35
54 5.04 0.19 2.14 0.75
55 4.58 1.36 2.79 1.50
56 5.01 1.80 3.79 2.00
57 5.34 2.25 4.51 3.00
58 4.75 2.34 4.32 4.00
59 4.55 2.42 5.64 20.00
60 14.96 5.61 6.89 17.00
61 12.33 3.08 5.90 17.00
62 17.21 9.09 14.95 18.00
63 7.44 7.54 10.33 20.00
64 27.60 13.89 18.88 100.00
65 29.16 26.69 16.60 100.00
66 25.33 22.06 20.93 100.00
67 30.78 25.53 22.49 100.00
68 41.42 30.40 35.10 100.00
69 33.33 28.96 50.15 100.00
70 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

*SEGAL
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Retirement Age and Benefit for
Deferred Vested Mem bel's:

Future Benefit Accruals:

Unknown Data for Members:

Inclnsion of Deferred Vested
Members:

Percent Married:

Age of Spouse:

Conversion of Prior
Tier 2 Service:

Terminal Pay Assnmptions:

For current deferred vested members, we make the following retirement assumption:

General Age: 62
Safety Age: 55

We assume that 40% of future deferred vested members are reciprocal. For
reciprocals, We assume 5.25% compensation increases per annum.

1.0 year of service per year for the full-time employees. Contiuuation of current
partial service accrual for part-time employees.

Same as those exhibited by members with similar known characteristics. II' not
specified, members are assumed to be male.

All deferred vested members are included in the valuation.

80% of male members; 55% of female members.

Female (or male) spouses are 3 years younger (or older) than their spouses.

75% of all eligible Tier 2 members will elect to convert to (unenhanced) Tier 3 after
five years of service. 10% of all eligible Tier 3 members will convert their prior Tier
2 services to Tier 3 service.

The following assumptions for terminal pay as a percentage of final average pay are
used:

General Tier 1:
General Tier 2:

General Tier 3
Safety:

11.47%
3.32%

8.50%
11.72%

*SEGAL

To avoid creating an inequity among members, there will be no change in member
basic benefit contribution rates as i1 result of this assumption.
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*SEGAL

Net Investment Return:

Employee Contribution
Crediting Rate:

Consumer Price Index:

Salary Increases:

Actuarial Value of Assets:

8.00%

8.00%

Increase of 4.25% per year; Retiree COLA increases due to Cl-I subject to a 3.0%
maximum change per year except for Tier 3 disability benefits and Tier 2 benefits
which are snbject to a 4.0% maximum change per year.

Annual Rate of'Compensation Increase

Inflation: 4.25% Plus the following Merit and Longevity

Age General Safety
20 8.20% 6.16%
25 5.20% 4.76%
30 3.27% 3.12%
35 2.37(}h 1.86%
40 1.89% 1.44%
45 1.51% 1.16%
50 1.13% O.86 C}h

55 0.85% 0.73%
60 0.70% 0.28%

There are assumed to be no "across the board" salary increases (other than inflation).

Market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last nine semi-annual
accounting periods. Unrecognized return is equal to the difference between the actual
market return and the expected return on the market value, and is recognized semi
annnally over a five - year period. The Actuarial Value of Assets is reduced by the
value of the non-valuation reserves and designations.
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*SEGAL

Actuarial Cost Method:

Changes iu Assumptions:

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at the time the
participant would have commenced participation if the plan had always been in
existence. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an
individual basis and are allocated by salaries, with Normal Cost determined as if the
current benefit accrual rare had always been in effect. The current amortization period
is 20 years as of December 31, 2002.

The valuation interest rate was lowered from 8.35% to 8.00%. All other actuarial
assumptions remain unchanged from the December 31, 200 I valuation, as modified
by the November 20,2002 benefit enhancement study.
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EXHIBIT V

Summary of Plan Provisions

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation, It is not intended to be, nor should it be
interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions,

Membership Eligibility:

General Tier I

General Tier 2

General Tier 3

Sufety

All General members hired before August I, 1980 and electing not to transfer to Tier
2 Plan,

All General members hired on or after August I, 1980 and all General members hired
before August I, 1980 electing to transfer to the Tier 2 Plan, Effective October I,
2002, Tier 2 will be eliminated and all County employees (excluding CNA
employees) in Tier 2 will be placed in Tier 3,

Tier 2 members can elect Tier 3 coverage (for future service) effective on the later of:
October I, 1998 or the day after achieving 5 years of service, All General members
hired on or after October 1,2002 will be placed in Tier 3,

All Safety members,

*SEGAL

Final Compensation for
Benefit Determination:

General Tier I, Tier 3, and Safely Highest consecutive twelve months of compensation earnable, (FAS I)

General Tier 2 Highest consecutive thirty-six months of compensation earnable, (FAS3)

Social Security Primary Insurance Amount:

General Tier 2 Estimated Social Security award at age 62 assuming level future earnings. (PIA)
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Service:

General Tier 1 and 3

General Tier 2

Service Retirement

Eligibility:

General

Sofet»

Benefit Formula:

General Tier 1 and Tier 3 (Noll
mhollced)(§31676. 1 I)

Years or service. (Yrs)

Years or service up to a maximum or 30 years. (Yrs30)

Age 50 with 10 years or service, or age 70 regardless or service, or after 30 years,
regardless or age.

Age 50 with 10 years or service, or age 70 regardless or service, or after 20 years,
regardless or age.

Retirement Age Benefit Formula

*SEGAL

Maximum Benerit!OO% orFASI

General Tier 2(§31752)

50

55

60

62

65

50

55

60

62

65

(1.24%xFAS J - 1/3x1.24%x$350)xYrs

(1.67%xFAS I - 1/3xl.67%x$350)xYrs

(2. 18%xFAS 1 - 1/3x2.18%x$350)xYrs

(2.35%xFASI - 1/3x2.35%x$350)xYrs

(2.61 %xFAS I 1/3x2.61 %x$350)xYrs

(0.83%xFAS3xYrs - 0.57%xYrs30xPIA)

(I. 13%xFAS3xYrs - O.87%xYrs30xPJA)

(!.43%xFAS3xYrs - 1.37%xYrs30xPIA)

(! .55%xFAS3xYrs - ! .67%xYrs30xPJA)

(1.73%xFAS3xYrs 1.67%xYrs30xPJA)
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Benefit Formula:

Sufety (Non-enhanced)(§3l664)

Maximum Benefit 100% of FAS I

50

55

60

(2.00%xFAS IxYrs)

(2.62%xFAS IxYrs)

(2.62%xFAS 1xYrs)

General Tier 1 and Tier 3
(Enhanced) (§31676.15)

Retirement Age Benefit Formula

Maximum Benefit 100% of FAS 1

Safety (Enhanced)(§31664.1)

Maximum Benefit 100% of FAS I

50

55

60

62

65

50

55

60

(1.43%xFASl- 1/3xl,43%x$350)xYrs

(2.00%xFAS 1- 1/3x2.00%x$350)xYrs

(2.26%xFASI - 1/3x2.26%x$350)xYrs

(2.37%xFAS 1- 1/3x2.37%x$350)xYrs

(2,42%xFASI - 1/3x2,42%x$350)xYrs

(3.00%xFAS l xYrs)

(3.00%xFAS IxYrs)

(3.00%xFASl xYrs)

*SEGAL

Maximum Benefit: 100% ol'l-lighesl Average Compensation (931664.1, 931676.16).
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Ordinary Disability:

General Tier I

Eligibility

Benejil Formula
Per }'ear ofService

General Tier 2 and General Tier 3

EligibililY

Benefit Formula
Per Year ofService

Offset

Safety

Eligibilily

Benefit Formula
Per Year (~l Service

Line-or-Duty Disability:

General Tier 1 and Safet»

Eligibilily

Benefi: Formula
Per Year ofService

General Tier 2 and General Tier 3

Eligibility

Five years of service (§31720).

1.5% per year of service. If the benefit does not exceed one-third of Final
Compensation, the service is projected to 65, but total benefit cannot be more than
one-third of Final Compensation (§31727).

Ten years of service and definition of disability is more strict than Tier I Plan
(§31720.1).

40% of Final Compensation plus 10% of Final Compensation used in the benefit
determination for each minor child (maximum of three) (§31727.0]).
Disability benefits are offset by other plans of the employer except Workers
Compensation and Social Security.

Five years of service (§31720).

1.8% per year of service. If the benefit does not exceed one-third of Final
Compensation, the service is projected to 55, but total benefit cannot be more than
one-third of Final Compensation (§31727.2).

No age or service requirements (§31720).

50% of the Final Compensation or Service Retirement benefit, if larger (§31727.4).

No age or service requirements (§31720).
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Benefit Formula
Per Year ofService

Offset

40% of Final Compensation plus 10% of Final Compensation for each minor child
(maximum of three) (§31727,01),
Disability benefits are offset by other plans of the County except Workers
Compensation and Social Security,

Pre-Retirement Death:

General Tier 1 and Tier 3, and Safety

Eligibility - A None,

Benefit - II Refund of employee contributions with interest plus one month's compensation for
each year of service to a maximum of six month's compensation (§31781); 50% of
Final Compensation payable to spouse if Line of Duty death 1'§31787),

OR

*SEGAL

Eligibility - B

Benefit - B

Death in line ofduty

General Tier 2

Eligibility - II

Benefit - II

Eligibility - B

Benefit - B

Five years of service,

Option 2 (100% continuation) service retirement benefit payable to designated
beneficiary.

50% of Final compensation,

None.

Refund of employee contributions with interest plus $2,000 lump sum benefit offset
by any Social Security payment. (§31781.0 I); If a Line of Duty death then 60% of
Service or Disability Retirement Benefit (minimum benefit is 24% of Final
Compensation) plus, for each minor child, 20% of the allowance otherwise paid to the
member. Minimum family benefit is 60% of the member's allowance, Maximum
family benefit is 100%of member's allowance,

OR

Ten years of service.

Option 2 (100% continuation) service retirement benefit payable to designated
beneficiary,
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60% of member's unmodified allowance continued to eligible spouse plus 20% of
allowance to each minor child. Minimum benefit is 60% of allowance. Maximum
benefit is 100% of allowance. $7,000 lump sum benefit less any Social Security
Lump sum payment payable to member's beneficiary.

60% of member's unmodified allowance continued to eligible spouse (§31760.1).
$5,000 lump sum benefit payable to member's beneficiary (§31789. I 2).

100% of members allowanee continued to eligible spouse (§3 1786).Line-of-Diu» Disability

General Tier 2

Service or
Disability Retirement

Death After Retirement:

General Tier I and Tier 3, and Safet»

Service OJ"

Ordinary Disability Retirement

Withdrawal Benefits.

Less than Five Years ofService

Five or More Years a/Service

Refund of accumulated employee contributions with interest or earned benefit at age
70(§31628).

If contributions left on deposit, entitled to earned benefits commencing at any time
after eligible to retire (§3 J700).

Post- retiremen t
Cost-or-Living Benefits:

General Tier 1 and Tier 3,

and Safety

General Tier 2

Future changes based on Consumer Price Index to a maximum of 3% per year, excess
"banked." Tier 3 disability benefits have a maximum of 4% per year.

Future changes based on Consumer Price lndex to a maximum of 4% per year, excess
"banked."

County Contributions: Determined by the Entry-Age Normal Cost method. The total Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability is being funded as a level percent of payroll over the twenty-year
period as of December 3 J, 2002.

Member Contributions: Please refer to Appendix A for the specific rates.
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General Tier 1 and Tier 3 (Non-enhanced)

Basic Provide for one-half of the §31676.11 benefit at age 55.

Cost-of-Living Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs.

General Tier 2

Basic

Cost-of-Living

Safety (Non-enhanced)

Basic

Cost-of-Living

General Tier I and Tier 3 (Enhanced)

Basic

Cost-of-Living

Safety (Enhanced)

Basic

Cost-of-Living

40% of the 1~111 §31676.II employee contribution rate.

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs.

Provide for one-half of the §31664 benefit at age 50.

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs.

Provide for an average annuity at age 60 equal to 1/120of FAS1.

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs.

Provide for an average annuity at age 50 equal to 1/I00 of FAS1.

Provide for one-half of future Cost-of-Living costs.
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Other Information: Transfers from the Tier 1 Plan to the Tier 2 Plan were made on an individual
voluntary irrevocable basis. Credit is given under the Tier 2 Plan for future service
only. The Cost-of-Living maximum is 4% only for the credit under the Tier 2 Plan.
Transferred Tier 2 Plan members keep the five-year requirement for nonservice
connected disability. Those who were members before April I, 1973 and all safety
under the enhanced benefit formula will be exempt from paying member contributions
after 30 years of service.

NOTE: 77,e snllllllal)' ofmajor plan provisions is designed to outline principle 1'101/ benefits as interpreted for purposes or
the actuarial valuation. lf the Association shot/It/find the plan summary not in accordance with the actual
provisions, the Association should alert the actuary so they can b0111 be sure the proper provisions are valuecl.
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EXHIBIT VI

GFOA Specifications - Analysis of Financial Experience

Actual financial experience will not coincide exactly with assumed financial experience because the future cannot be predicted
with certainty.

An actuarial investigation reveals the difference between actual and assumed experience in the various riskareas. Once a
difference has been observed to be sizeable and persistent, the assumed experience should usually be changed to reflect
observed reality.

Difference between actual and assumed experience result in changes in liabilities, which are called actuarial gains (if
experience was financially favorable) and actuarial losses (if experience was financially unfavorable). In the actuarial
valuation which are conducted to determine contribution rates, such gains and losses are commonly spread over the active
employee's periods of future service, or financed over a fixed or variable future period either on a level dollar basis or as a
level percentage of total active payroll.

One of the more easily understood types of actuarial investigations is the gain/loss analysis of changes in accrued liabilities.
While considerable data processing work and actuarial work is needed to perform a gain/loss analysis, the significant results
can be presented in a concise, one-page formal. Such gain/loss knowledge is very helpful in understanding the financial
condition of a retirement system, and in adopting sound financial assumptions for the retirement system.

This information will he provided separate from the valuation report at a later date.
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Appendix A

Member Contribution Rates

General Tier 1 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from
the December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350Age

15 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
16 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81 %
17 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
18 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
19 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
20 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
21 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
22 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
23 4.35% 6.53% 2.19% 3.28% 6.54% 9.81%
24 4.37% 6.55% 2.19% 3.29% 6.56% 9.84%
25 4.38% 6.57% 2.20% 3.30% 6.58% 9.87%
26 4.40% 6.60% 2.21 % 3.31% 6.61% 9.91%
27 4.42% 6.63% 2.22% 3.33% 6.64% 9.96%
28 4.45% 6.67% 2.23% 3.35% 6.68% 10.02%
29 4."47% 6.71% 2.25% 3.37% 6.72% 10.08%
30 4.51% 6.76% 2.26% 3.39% 6.77% 10.15%
31 4.54% 6.81% 2.28% 3.42% 6.82% 10.23%
32 4.57% 6.86% 2.30% 3.45% 6.87% 10.31%
33 4.61% 6.92% 2.32% 3.48% 6.93% 10.40%
34 4.65% 6.98% 2.34% 3.51% 6.99% 10.49%
35 4.70% 7.05% 2.36% 3.54% 7.06% 10.59%
36 4.74% 7.11% 2.38% 3.57% 7.12% 10.68%
37 4.79% 7.18% 2.41% 3.61% 7.20% 10.79%
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

General Tier 1 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from
the December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350
Age
38 4.84% 7.26% 2.43% 3.64% 7.27% 10.90%
39 4.89% 7.33% 2.45% 3.68% 7.34% 11.01 %
40 4.94% 7.41% 2.48% 3.72% 7.42% 11.13%
41 4.99% 7.49% 2.51% 3.76% 7.50% 11.25%
42 5.05% 7.57% 2.53% 3.80% 7.58% 11.37%
43 5.10% 7.65% 2.56% 3.84% 7.66% 11.49%
44 5.16% 7.74% 2.59% 3.89% 7.75% 11.63%

45 5.22% 7.83% 2.62% 3.93% 7.84% 11.76%
46 5.29% 7.93% 2.65% 3.98% 7.94% 11.91%
47 5.35% 8.02% 2.69% 4.03% 8.04% 12.05%
48 5.41% 8.12% 2.72% 4.08% 8.13% 12.20%
49 5.48% 8.22% 2.75% 4.13% 8.23% 12.35%

50 5.55% 8.33% 2.79% 4.18% 8.34% 12.51%
51 5.63% 8.44% 2.83% 4.24% 8.46% 12.68%
52 5.70% 8.55% 2.86% 4.29% 8.56% 12.84%
53 5.77% 8.66% 2.90% 4.35% 8.67% 13.01%
54 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%
55 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%
56 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%
57 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%
58 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%
59 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%
60 5.85% 8.78% 2.94% 4.41% 8.79% 13.19%

Interest: 8.00%
Inflation: 4.25%
COLA Loading: 50.22%
Mortality: UPI994 (Male, with agesset back three years)
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General Tier 1 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350

Age
15 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
16 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
17 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
18 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
19 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
20 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
21 3.69% 5.54% 2.17% 3.26% 5.86% 8.80%
22 3.70% 5.55% 2.17% .3.26% 5.87% 8.81%
23 3.71% 5.56% 2.18% 3.27% 5.89% 8.83%
24 3.72% 5.58% 2.19% 3.28% 5.91% 8.86%
25 3.73% 5.60% 2.19% 3.29% 5.92% 8.89%
26 3.75% 5.63% 2.21% 3.31% 5.96% 8.94%
27 3.77% 5.66% 2.22% 3.33% 5.99% 8.99%
28 3.80% 5.70% 2.23% 3.35% 6.03% 9.05%
29 3.83% 5.74% 2.25% 3.38% 6.08% 9.12%
30 3.86% 5.79% 2.27% 3.40% 6.13% 9.19%
31 3.89% 5.83% 2.29% 3.43% 6.18% 9.26%
32 3.92% 5.88% 2.31% 3.46% 6.23% 9.34%
33 3.96% 5.94% 2.33% 3.49% 6.29% 9.43%
34 4.00% 6.00% 2.35% 3.53% 6.35% 9.53%
35 4.03% 6.05% 2.37% 3.56% 6.40% 9.61%
36 4.08% 6.12% 2.40% 3.60% 6.48% 9.72%
37 4.12% 6.18% 2.43% 3.64% 6.55% 9.82%
38 4.17% 6.25% 2.45% 3.68% 6.62% 9.93%
39 4.21% 6.32% 2.48% 3.72% 6.69% 10.04%
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General Tier 1 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350Age

40 4.26% 6.39% 2.51% 3.76% 6.77% 10.15%
41 4.31% 6.46% 2.53% 3.80% 6.84% 10.26%
42 4.36% 6.54% 2.57% 3.85% 6.93% 10.39%
43 4.41% 6.62% 2.59% 3.89% 7.00% 10.51%
44 4.47% 6.70% 2.63% 3.94% 7.10% 10.64%
45 4.52% 6.78% 2.66% 3.99% 7.18% 10.77%
46 4.58% 6.87% 2.69% 4.04% 7.27% 10.91%
47 4.64% 6.96% 2.73% 4.09% 7.37% 11.05%
48 4.70% 7.05% 2.77% 4.15% 7.47% 11.20%
49 4.76% 7.14% 2.80% 4.20% 7.56% 11.34%
50 4.83% 7.24% 2.84% 4.26% 7.67% 11.50%
51 4.89% 7.34% 2.88% 4.32% 7.77% 11.66%
52 4.96% 7.44% 2.91% 4.37% 7.87% 11.81%
53 5.03% 7.54% 2.96% 4.44% 7.99% 11.98%
54 5.lO% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%
55 5.10% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%
56 5.10% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%
57 5.10% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%
58 5.10% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%
59 5.10% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%
60 5.10% 7.65% 3.00% 4.50% 8.10% 12.15%

Interest: 8.00%
Inflation: 4.25%
COLA Loading: 58.83%
Mortality: UPI994 (Male, with ages set back three years)
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General Tier 2 Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

*SEGAL

Entry Age

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
:30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Basic

2.48%
2.48%
2.48%
2.48%
2.48%
2.48%
2.48%
2.48%
2.49%
2.49%
2,50%
2.51%
2,52%
2,54%
2.55%
2.57%
2,59%
2,61%
2,63%
2,66%
2,68%
2,71%
2,73%
2,76%
2,79%
2,82%
2,85%
2.88%

COLA

125%
1.25%
125%
1,25%
1.25%
125%
1.25%
1.25%
125%
1.25%
1,26%
1.26%
1.27%
1,27%
1,28%
1.29%
1,30%
131%
132%
133%
1.35%
1.36%
137°/"
1.39%
1.40%
1.42%
1.43%
1.45%

Total

3,73%
3,73%
3,73%
3,73%
3,73%
3,73%
3,73%
3,73%
3,74%
3,74')'v
3,76%
3,77%
3,79%
3,81%
3,83%
3,86%
3,89%
3,92%
3,95%
3,99%
4,03%
4,07%
4,10%
4,15%
4,19%
4,24%
4.28%
433%
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General Tier 2 Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Entry Age

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Basic

2.91%
2.95%
2.98%
3.02%
3.05%
3.09%
3.13%
3.17%
3.21%
3.25%
3.38%
3.51%
3.51%
3.51%
3.51%
3.51%
3.51%
3.51%

COLA

1.46%
1.48%
1.50%
1.51%
1.53%
1.55%
1.57%
1.59%
1.61%
1.63%
1.70%
1.76%
1.76%
1.76%
1.76%
1.76%
1.76%
1.76%

Total

4.37%
4.43%
4.48%
4.53%
4.58%
4.64%
4.70%
4.76%
4.82%
4.88%
5.08%
5.27%
5.27%
5.27%
5.27%
5.27%
5.27%
5.27%
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Interest:
Inflation:
COLA Loading:
Mortality:

8.00%
4.25%
50.22%
UPI994 (Male, with ages set back three years)
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General Tier 3 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from
the December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350
Age

15 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
16 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
17 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
18 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90')1, 8.86%
19 4.35%' 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
20 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
21 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
22 4.35% 6.53% 1.55% 2.33% 5.90% 8.86%
23 4.35% 6.53% 1.56% 2.34% 5.91% 8.87%
24 4.37% 6.55% 1.56% 2.34% 5.93% 8.89%
25 4.38% 6.57% 1.57% 2.35% 5.95% 8.92%
26 4.40% 6.60% 1.57% 2.36% 5.97% 8.96%
27 4.42% 6.63% 1.58% 2.37"10 6.00% 9.00%
28 4.45% 6.67% 1.59% 2.38% 6.04% 9.05%
29 4.47% 6.71% 1.60% 2.40% 6.07')[; 9.11%
30 4.51% 6.76% 1.61% 2.42% 6.12% 9.18%
31 4.54% 6.81% 1.62% 2.43% 6.16% 9.24%
32 4.57% 6.86% 1.63% 2.45% 6.20% 9.31%
33 4.61% 6.92% 1.65% 2.47% 6.26% 9.39%
34 4.65% 6.98% 1.67% 2.50% 6.32% 9.48%
35 4.70% 7.05% 1.68% 2.52% 6.38% 9.57%
36 4.74% 7.11% 1.69% 2.54% 6.43% 9.65%
37 4.79% 7.18% 1.71% 2.57% 6.50% 9.75%
38 4.84% 7.26% 1.73% 2.59% 6.57% 9.85%
39 4.89% 7.33% 1.75% 2.62% 6.64% 9.95%
40 4.94% 7.41% 1.77% 2.65% 6.71 % 10.06%
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

General Tier 3 (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from
the December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350

Age
41 4,99% 7.49% 1,79% 2,68% 6,78% 10,17%
42 5,05% 7,57% 1.81% 2,71% 6,86% 10,28%
43 5,10% 7,65% 1.83% 2,74% 6,93% 10.39%
44 5,16% 7,74% 1.85% 2,77% 7,01% 10,51%
45 5,22% 7,83% 1,87% 2,80% 7,09% 10,63%
46 5,29% 7,93% 1,89% 2,83% 7,18% 10,76%
47 5.35% 8,02% 1.91 % 2,87% 7,26% 10,89%
48 5.41% 8,12% 1,93% 2,90% 7,34% 11,02%
49 5.48% 8,22% 1.96% 2,94% 7.44% 11.16%
50 5,55% 8,33% 1.99% 2,98% 7,54% 11.31%
51 5,63% 8.44% 2.01% 3,02% 7.64% 11.46%
52 5.70% 8.55% 2.04% 3,06% 7,74% 11.61%
53 5,77% 8,66% 2,07% 3.10% 7,84% 11.76%
54 5,85% 8.78% 2.09% 3.14% 7.94% 1.1,92%
55 5,85% 8,78% 2,09% 3.14% 7.94% 11.92%
56 5,85% 8.78% 2,09% 3,14% 7.94% 11.92%
57 5.859fl 8.78% 2.09% 3,14% 7,94% 11.92%
58 5,85% 8,78% 2,09% 3.14% 7,94% 11.92%
59 5.85% 8.78% 2.09% 3,14% 7.94% 11.92%
60 5,85% 8,78% 2.09% 3,14% 7.94% 11.92%

Interest: 8.00%
Inflation: 4.25%
COLA Loading: 35.75%
Mortality: UPI994 (Male, with ages set back three years)

91



SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

General Tier 3 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total

Entry
First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350

Age
15 3.69% 5.54% 1.81 % 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
16 3.69% 5.54% 1.81% 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
17 3.69% 5.54% 1.81% 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
18 3.69% 5.54% 1.81% 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
19 3.69% 5.54% 1.81% 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
20 3.69% 5.54% 1.81% 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
21 3.69% 5.54% 1.81 % 2.71% 5.50% 8.25%
22 3.70% 5.55% 1.81% 2.72% 5.51% 8.27%
23 3.71% 5.56% 1.81% 2.72% 5.52% 8.28%
24 3.7.2% 5.58% 1.82% 2.73% 5.54% 8.31%
25 3.73% 5.60% 1.83% 2.74% 5.56% 8.34%
26 3.75% 5.63% 1.84% 2.76% 5.59% 8.39%
27 3.77% 5.66% 1.85% 2.77% 5.62% 8.43%
28 3.80% 5.70% 1.86% 2.79% 5.66% 8.49%
29 3.83% 5.74% 1.87% 2.81% 5.70% 8.55%
30 3.86% 5.79% 1.89% 2.83% 5.75% 8.62%
31 3.89% 5.83% 1.91% 2.86% 5.80% 8.69%
32 3.92% 5.88% 1.92% 2.88% 5.84% 8.76%
33 3.96% 5.94% 1.94% 2.91% 5.90% 8.85%
34 4.00% 6.00% 1.96% 2.94% 5.96% 8.94%
35 4.03% 6.05% 1.97% 2.96% 6.00% 9.01%
36 4.08% 6.12% 1.99% 2.99% 6.07% 9.11%
37 4.12% 6.18% 2.02% 3.03% 6.14% 9.21%
38 4.17% 6.25% 2.04% 3.06% 6.21% 9.31%
39 4.21% 6.32% 2.06% 3.09% 6.27% 9.41%
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General Tier 3 (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 2% at 55 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Basic COLA Total
Entry First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350 First $350 Over $350Age

40 4.26% 6.39% 2.09% 3.13% 6.35% 9.52%
41 4.31% 6.46% 2.11% 3.16% 6.42% 9.62%
42 4.36% 6.54% 2.13% 3.20% 6.49% 9.74%
43 4.41% 6.62% 2.16% 3.24% 6.57% 9.86%
44 4.47% 6.70% 2.19% 3.28% 6.66% 9.98%
45 4.52% 6.78% 2.21% 3.32% 6.73% 10.10%
46 4.58% 6.87% 2.24% 3.36% 6.82% 10.23%
47 4.64% 6.96% 2.27% 3.41% 6.91% 10.37%
48 4.70% 7.05% 2.30% 3.45% 7.00% 10.50%
49 4.76% 7.14% 2.33% 3.50% 7.09% 10.64%
50 4.83% 7.24% 2.36% 3.54% 7.19% 10.78%
51 4.89% 7.34% 2.39% 3.59% 7.28% 10.93%
52 4.96% 7.44% 2.43% 3.64% 7.39% 11.08%
53 5.03% 7.54% 2.46% 3.69% 7.49% 11.23%
54 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59% 11.39%
55 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59% 11.39%
56 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59% 11.39%
57 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59'Yo 11.39%
58 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59% 11.39%
59 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59% 11.39%
60 5.10% 7.65% 2.49% 3.74% 7.59% 11.39%

Interest: 8.00%
lnflation: 4.25%
COLA Loading: 48.96%
Mortality: UPI994 (Male, with ages set back three years)
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Safety (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

*SEGAL

Entry Age

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Basic

8.21%
8.21%
8.21%
8.21%
8.21%
8.21%
8.21%
8.22%
8.24%
8.26%
8.29%
8.33%
8.37%
8.42%
8.49%
8.55%
8.63%
8.71%
8.80%
8.89%
8.98%
9.08%
9.19%
9.30%
9.40%
9.51%
9.63%
9.74%

COLA

4.13%
4.13%
4.13%
4.13%
4.13%
4.13%
4.13%
4.13%
4.14%
4.15%
4.17%
4.19%
4.21%
4.23%
4.26%
4.30%
4.34%
4.38%
4.42%
4.47%
4.52%
4.57%
4.62%
4.67%
4.73%
4.78%
4.84%
4.90lJi-J

Total

12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.34%
12.35%
12.38%
12.41%
12.46%
12.52%
12.58%
12.65%
12.75%
12.85%
12.97%
13.09%
13.22%
13.36%
13.50%
13.65%
13.81%
13.97%
14.13%
14.29%
14.47%
14.64%



SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Safety (Non-enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members not receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Entry Age

43
4'1
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Basic

9.86%
9.98%

10.11%
10.24%
10.37%
10.51%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%

COLA

4.96%
5.02%
5.08%
5.15%
5.21%
5.28%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%
5.35%

Total

14.82%
15.00%
15.19%
15.39%
15.58%
15.79%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%
16.00%

*SEGAL

Interest:
Inflation:
COLA Loading:
Mortality:

8.00%
4.25%
50.26%
UP 1994 (Male, with ages set forward one year)
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Safety (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

*SEGAL

Entry Age

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Basic COLA

8.21% 5.69%
8.21% 5.69%
8.21% 5.69%
8.21% 5.69%
8.21% 5.69%
8.21% 5.69%
8.21% 5.69%
8.22% 5.69%
8.24% 5.70%
8.26% 5.72%
8.29% 5.74%
8.33% 5.77%
8.37% 5.80%
8.42% 5.83%
8.49% 5.88%
8.55% 5.92%
8.63% 5.97%
8.71% 6.03%
8.80% 6.09%
8.89% 6.15%
8.98% 6.22%
9.08% 6.29%
9.19% 6.36%
9.30% 6.44%
9.40% 6.51%
9.51% 6.59%
9.63% 6.67%
9.74% 6.75%

Total

13.90%
13.90%
13.90%
13.90%
13.90%
13.90%
13.90%
13.91%
13.94%
13.98%
14.03%
14.10%
14.17%
14.25%
14.37%
14.47%
14.60%
14.74%
14.89%
15.04%
15.20%
15.37%
15.55%
15.74%
15.91%
16.10%
16.30%
16.49%
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association

Safety (Enhanced) Members' Contribution Rates for Members receiving Benefits under 3% at 50 from the
December 31, 2002 Actuarial Valuation (Expressed as a Percentage of Monthly Payroll)

Calculated Under Recommended Assumptions

Entry Age

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Basic

9.86%
9.98%

10.11%
10.24%
10.37%
10.51%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%
10.65%

COLA

6.83%
6.91%
7.00%
7.09%
7.18%
7.28%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%
7.37%

Total

16.69%
16.89%
17.11%
17.33%
17.55%
17.79%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%
18.02%

Interest:
1nflation:
COLA Loading:
Mortality:

8.00%
4.25%
69.25%
UP1994 (Male, with ages set forward one year)
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